
GE Healthcare

Lunar enCORE
Safety and Specification Manual

Rev 3 - Part number: LU43618EN
5/2009

GE Medical Systems LUNAR Contact Numbers

Headquarters
GE Medical Systems Lunar
3030 Ohmeda Dr.
Madison, WI 53718
USA
+1 (800) 437-1171

GE Medical Systems IT GmbH
Munzinger Strasse 3-5
D-79111 Freiburg, Germany
+49 212 2802 652
+49 0761 45 43 233 (fax)

Germany
Beethoven Str. 239
D-42655 Solingen
Germany
+49-212-2802-0
+49-212-2802-390 (fax)

China
No. 19 Changjiang Road
Wuxi, Jiangsu, 214028
P.R.C.
+86-510-85225888
+86-510-85226688 (fax)

France
11 Avenue Morane Saulnier
78 457 VELIZY
+33-1-34-49-5365
+33-1-34-49-5406 (fax)

Asia/Pacific
4-7-127 Asahigaoka
Hino-shi, Tokyo 191-8503
Japan
+81-42-585-5111
+81-42-585-3077 (fax)

www.gehealthcare.com

DPX Series
YZB/USA 2099
SFDA(I) 20023301115

Prodigy Series
YZB/USA 0509
SFDA(I) 20043301375

iDXA
YZB/USA 1104-2007
SFDA(I) 20073302084

GEMedical Systems LUNAR recommends viewing the instructions for navigating the Lunar iDXA, PRODIGY™, PRODIGY™ Advance,

PRODIGY™ Primo, PRODIGY™ Pro, DPX™ NT/Pro/MD+/Duo/Bravo™ Safety Information and Technical Specifications beforepro-

ceeding through theonlineguide for the first time.



Table of Contents

Introduction 3
Search 3
LicenseandWarranty Information 4
General Product Information 5
Training Information 5
Cautions for DEXA Determinations 6
Precautions for Standard Operating Procedures 6
Patents 7
Standard Operating Procedures 7
Scanner TableAssembly 7
System Safety 8
Operator Safety 8
Patient Safety 9
Mechanical Safety 14
External Symbols 14
Internal Symbols 15
Labels 15
Emergency Stop Button and FailsafeCircuit 19
Registration 20
Facilities 20
Electrical Safety 20
Scatter Radiation 23
SystemMaintenance 30
Archive ImageFiles 30
Test Emergency Stop Button 31
PreventiveMaintenance 31
DisposeofMaterials 32
SpaceRequirements 32
Component Specifications 34
Functional Specifications 35
Environmental Specifications 36
Power Specifications 37
X-Ray Generator Specifications 38
GEMEDICAL SYSTEMSX-Ray TubeHead Assembly 44
CompatibleComponents 51
FDA Certified Components 52
Index 55

- 2 of 57-



Introduction

This manual contains safety and maintenance information, and technical specifications, for your bonedensitometer.

This manual should beused with the Lunar enCORETMOnlineHelp you received with your system.

The information in this manual is subject to changewithout notice. You may useor copy the softwaredescribed in this manual

only in accordancewith the terms of your software license, productwarranty, or service contract agreements.

No part of this publication may be reproduced for any purposewhatsoever, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any

form or by anymeans,mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without theexpress written permission of GEMedical

Systems Lunar.

Any reproduction, photocopying and recording in whole or part is prohibited. Any information contained herein shall not bedis-

closed to any company viewed as a competitor to GEMedical Systems Lunar.

GEMedical Systems Lunar makes no warranty of any kind with regard to this material, and shall not beheld liable for errors con-

tained herein or for incidental or consequential damages in connection with the furnishings or useof this manual.

The information contained in themanual is confidential and proprietary to GEMedical Systems Lunar. This information is provided

only to authorized representatives of GEMedical Systems Lunar's customers solely for thepurposeof facilitating theuseof GEMed-

ical Systems Lunar's products. No information contained herein may bedisclosed to any unauthorized person for any purpose

whatsoever without prior written consent of GEMedical Systems Lunar.

Read theUser and theSafety and Specification manuals thoroughly beforeusing the system or attempting to serviceany com-

ponents. Unauthorized servicemay void systemwarranties or service contracts. Consult theGEMedical Systems Lunar Customer

ServiceDepartment beforeattempting any service: 800-437-1171 (U.S.A).

Lunar is a registered trademark of GEMedical Systems Lunar. All other product and brand names are registered trademarks or

trademarks of their respective companies.

Copyright©1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009

GEMedical Systems Lunar, Madison,Wisconsin. All rights reserved.

Search
You can search for topics and contentwithin theonlinehelp.

1. Click theSearch tab in theonlinehelp window.

2. Type the content for which you are searching.

- 3 of 57-



3. Click List Topics.
4. Click any displayed topic name to display thedesired topic.

License and Warranty Information

Please carefully read the following terms and conditions before installing or operating theGEMedical Systems Lunar Software

("Software"). By installing or using theSoftware in your GEMedical Systems Lunar product, You indicate your acceptanceof these

terms and conditions. If You do not agreewith the terms and conditions, do not install or operate theSoftwareand return it to GE

Medical Systems Lunar.

TheSoftwarehas been provided to You for useon a specific GEMedical Systems Lunar product. TheSoftware is provided under

the terms of this Agreement and is licensed to You, not sold. Your rights to use theSoftwareare subject to the terms and conditions

contained within this LicenseAgreement and GEMedical Systems Lunar reserves any rights not expressly granted to You. This

License is non-exclusiveand a non-transferable license to use theGEMedical Systems Lunar Software. Re-distribution of Software

or any documentation provided to you by GEMedical Systems Lunar is strictly prohibited.

This product includes somesoftware components that are licensed under theGNU General Public License (GPL). Source code for

GPL components is available upon request.

The terms and conditions of this LicenseAgreement and Limited SoftwareWarranty areas follows:

1. LICENSE. This License allows You to:
(a) use theSoftwareon a product in accordancewith theaccompanying documentation. To "use" the Softwaremeans that the

Software is either loaded in the temporarymemory of a computer or installed on any permanentmemory or media of a computer

(e.g., hard disk, CD-ROM, optical disk, zip disk, and the like);
(b) makeone (1) copy, in machine-readable form, of the Softwareas provided to You solely for thepurposes of backup; provided

that such copy includes the reproduction of any copyright noticeor other proprietary noticeappearing in or on such Software.

2. LICENSE RESTRICTIONS.
(a) YOUMAYNOT, EXCEPT ASEXPRESSLY PROVIDED FOR IN THIS LICENSE: (i) DECOMPILE, DISASSEMBLE, OR REVERSE ENGINEER THE

SOFTWARE (except to theextent applicable laws specifically prohibit such restriction); (ii) COPY, MODIFY, ADAPT, TRANSFER, TRANS-

LATE, RENT, LEASE, GRANT A SECURITY INTEREST IN, OR LOAN THESOFTWAREOR ANYPORTION THEREOF; (iii) CREATEDERIVATIVE

WORKSBASED UPON THESOFTWAREOR ANYPORTION THEREOF; OR (iv) REMOVEANYCOPYRIGHT OR PROPRIETARYNOTICESOR

LABELS IN OR ON THESOFTWARE.
(b) You understand thatGEMedical Systems Lunar may updateor revise theSoftware, and in so doing incur no obligation to fur-

nish such updates to You under this License. GEMedical Systems Lunar has no obligation to improve, updateor support the Soft-

ware in the future.
(c) In the event the instrument or product designated for the Software is sold or otherwise transferred to a third party, that party is

not authorized to use theSoftwareunless they first pay to GEMedical Systems Lunar theapplicable license feeand agree to the

terms and conditions of a Software LicenseAgreement. Upon transfer of the Softwareor any copy thereof, the Licensegranted

hereunder shall terminate immediately.

3. TERM AND TERMINATION.
This License is effectiveuntil terminated. This Licensewill terminate immediately without notice from GEMedical Systems Lunar or

judicial resolution if You fail to comply with any provision of the License. Upon any termination of this License, You agree to return

or destroy theSoftware, all accompanying written materials and all copies thereof in any form. Section 5 will surviveany ter-

mination.

4. EXPORT LAW.
You agree that neither the Softwarenor any direct product thereof is being or will be shipped, transferred or re-exported, directly

or indirectly into any country prohibited under United States law or regulations promulgated thereunder.

5. WARRANTY.
GEMedical Systems Lunar warrants that, to thebest of our knowledge, the softwareprovided with this Licensewill perform as

described in theproduct's operator's manual and the technical specification for this Software. This limited warranty is contingent

upon proper useof the Softwareand does not cover any Softwarewhich has been modified, subjected to malicious logic, unusual

physical or electrical stress, or used on computer equipment not specified by GEMedical Systems Lunar.

GEMedical Systems Lunar does notwarrant that the functions contained in this Softwarewill meet your requirements, or that the

operation of the Softwarewill beuninterrupted or error- free. Statements madeabout this Softwaredo not constitutewarranties

- 4 of 57-



and shall not be relied upon by You in deciding whether to purchase theGEMedical Systems Lunar product or use theSoftware. IN

NO EVENT SHALL GEMEDICAL SYSTEMSLUNAR BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANYDAMAGESARISING OUTOF THEUSEOR INABILITY TO USE

SUCH SOFTWARE.

THESOLEAND EXCLUSIVEREMEDY IN THEEVENT OFDEFECT IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THEREPLACEMENTOF THESOFTWAREPRO-

VIDED. IF FAILUREOF THESOFTWAREHASRESULTED FROMACCIDENT OR ABUSE, GEMEDICAL SYSTEMSLUNAR SHALL HAVENO

RESPONSIBILITY TO REPLACE THESOFTWARE.

GEMedical Systems Lunar will consider this warranty to be void if You fail to comply with the terms in theSoftware LicenseAgree-

ment.

6. TITLE.
Title, ownership rights, and intellectual property rights in theSoftware shall remain with GEMedical Systems Lunar. This Software is

protected by the copyright laws and treaties.

7. MISCELLANEOUS.
This Agreement represents the completeagreement concerning this Licenseand may beamended only by a writing executed by

both parties. The License is governed by the laws of theStateofWisconsin, U.S.A. without regard to its conflict of laws principles. If

any provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to beunenforceable, that provision shall be enforced to

themaximum extent permissible and/or reformed only to theextent necessary to make it enforceable, and the remaining pro-

visions of this Agreementwill not beaffected or impaired in anyway. If any legal action or proceeding is brought for the enforce-

ment of this Agreement, or becauseof any alleged dispute, breach, default or misrepresentation in connection with any of the

provisions of this Agreement, the successful or prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and other

costs incurred in such action or proceeding, in addition to any other relief to which such partymay beentitled.

General Product Information

Thebonedensitometer is designed to estimate thebonemineral density and body composition (lean and fat tissuemass) of

patients when medically indicated by their physicians. Themanuals provide instructions for operating the softwareand scan

table, system information, and maintenance information.

Variables Affecting Scan Results

Scan results can beaffected by operator techniqueand patient variability:

1. Operator technique refers to patient positioning and scan analysis. To minimize technique variables, 1) establish con-

sistent positioning and scan analysis routines by using anatomical landmarks when positioning patients, and 2) during

analysis, manipulate raw scan data only when absolutely necessary.

2. Patient variability refers to changes in thepatient's medical history, metabolism, and diet. It also refers to diagnostic pro-

cedures that involve radionuclideuptakeand medical treatment, and thepresenceof external radiation (particularly the

useof other radiation-generating devices in the vicinity of the system). To minimizepatient variability, 1) thoroughly famil-

iarize yourself with thepatient's history, and 2) install the scanner in an environment effectively shielded from other

sources of external radiation.

CAUTION: United States Federal Law restricts this device to the sale, distribution, and use by or on the order of a phy-

sician (USA only).

Training Information

GEMedical Systems Lunar or authorized GEMedical Systems Lunar distributors provide individual, hands-on training as part of

the installation procedure for your system. (GEMedical Systems Lunar distributors provide training for systems installed outside

theUnited States.) An Applications Specialist provides information on softwareand hardwareoperations, and reviews thewarn-

ings and cautions in themanuals.

IMPORTANT: Only trained technologists should operate the system. New technologists should receive

training prior to unsupervised operation of the system. Additional training sessions are available on

request for a nominal fee. For more information, contact the GE Medical Systems Lunar Customer Serv-

ice Department at 800-334-5831, or your local GE representative.

- 5 of 57-



Cautions for DEXA Determinations

You should beawareof the following factors which may affect the clinical accuracy of DEXA spineestimates: marked distortions of

skeletal architecture-e.g., osteophytes, degenerativedisc disease, spinal arthritis, spondylolisthesis, kyphoscoliosis, and vertebral

fractures-and significant calcium deposits in theaorta can falsely elevate spinebonemineral values. Regions that contain these

dystrophic calcifications can beexcluded from the scan analysis in somecases. The scanner can beused to monitor changes in

bonemineral over time in patients with thesedisorders, but caution must be taken in interpretation. UseDEXA estimates as an aid

to other methods in theevaluation of patient bonemineral status in the clinical setting.

In addition, spine estimates will bedifficult to interpret for patients with orthopedicmetal devices and previous surgical inter-

ventions, such as bonegrafts. Radiographic contrastmaterial and radiopharmaceuticals used for myelograms, barium enemas,

and other diagnostic tests prevent accurate estimates. Barium clears thebodywithin a few days, but theoil-based dyes used in

myelograms several years ago may remain within thebody for years. A three-daywaiting period is sufficient time for barium and

most radiopharmaceuticals to be completely discharged from thebody.

Femur estimates will bedifficult to interpret for patients with orthopedicmetal devices and previous surgical interventions. The

most common complicating factors for femur estimates areprosthetic devices and surgical implants in the region of thebone

scan. Results may beadversely affected if thepatient has difficulty with thedesired 25° inward rotation of the leg or with main-

taining this position withoutmovement.

Total Body estimates require consistent patient positioning for accurate results and will bedifficult to interpret for patients with

orthopedicmetal devices and previous surgical interventions. Theoperator should pay particular attention to the location of the

patient's arms, keeping thepositioning the same for each scan. Results may beaffected if thepatientmoves during the scan.

Precautions for Standard Operating Procedures

1. Do not attempt to operate the scanner without first reading this manual.

2. Do not remove theassembly panels or attempt any repairs without prior instructions from authorized GEMedical Sys-

tems Lunar personnel.

3. Perform theQuality Assuranceprocedure each morning. If any test fails, check theposition of the calibration block and

rerun theQA procedure. If a test fails again, contactGEMedical Systems Lunar Support. Also, call GEMedical Systems

Lunar if more than two failures occur in a one-week period. If the room temperature changes more the5°C during the

day, then perform another Daily QA.

4. If thepatient is or might bepregnant, always contact thepatient's physician beforeperforming a scan.

5. Remain in the roomwith thepatientwhile a scan is in progress. Assure thepatient does notmoveduring themeas-

urement. Minimize theamount of time thepatient lies flat on the scan table.

6. Restrict access to the room to authorized personnel.

7. Do not attempt to serviceany of the system's electrical components while the scan table is turned ON. High voltage is

used to produce x-rays.

8. Radiation safety information is located within this manual you received with your system. Review this information before

operation.

9. To stop the scanner in an emergency, press theemergency stop button on the scan arm.DO NOT use theemergency

stop button to routinely abort a scan.

10. Removeany fluids which are spilled on pad or any surfaceof table immediately.

11. All surfaces should be cleaned to meet site's guidelines for handling blood and body fluids. Pad materialmay bedam-

aged by certain chemicals Useappropriate hospital gradedisinfectant followed bymild detergent.

12. Do not generate x-rays through theuseof remoteapplications.

- 6 of 57-



13. Protect the computer againstmalicious logic and unauthorized network access. Only allow authorized user access. Pre-

vent virus attacks through theuseof firewalls, anti-virus softwareand softwarepatch updates. Contact your local GE rep-

resentative for more information.

14. DPX Duo: Extend the step the full distance to providemaximum surfacearea for thepatient to get on and off the table

without risk of injury.

15. DPX Duo: Do not placean excessive load on foot rest (stirrup), drawers, or leg extension.

16. DPX Duo: Do not sit on leg extension table.

Patents

This product is covered by the claims of oneor moreof the following patents:

U.S. patents #5,040,546, #5,306,306, #5,480,439, #5,533,084, #6,038,281, #6,081,582, #U520050249331A1,

#U520050247882A1, #U520050247880A1

Standard Operating Procedures

1. Quality Assurance: Everymorning, before you start patientmeasurements, complete thedaily Quality Assurancepro-

cedure. Refer to chapter 2 of the enCOREOperator's Manual. Make sure you save your printed results for future reference.

2. Measure Patients: If timeallows, enter thePrimary, Secondary, and Additional data for thepatients you expect to meas-

ureduring theday. Refer to chapter 3 of the enCOREOperator's Manual to measurea patient.

3. Analyze Results:Analyzeand print results immediately after each patientmeasurement if timeallows. Otherwise,

analyzeall of thepatient files after the last patient has been measured. Refer to chapter 4 of the enCOREOperator's Man-

ual to analyze results.

4. Archive image files:Archive your image files before you leave for theday. In theunlikely event of a computer mal-

function, it is very important that you havearchived files of all of your patientmeasurements to rebuild your database.

Refer to Archive image files on page30 for archiveprocedures.

5. Shut down computer:At theend of theday, select Exit from theMain screen, select ShutDown from theClosewindow,

and click OK to close theprogram.

Note:Do not turn off the scanner at the end of theday for stationary systems.

Scanner Table Assembly

Note: Do not attempt to service the scanner table assembly. Please call GEMEDICAL SYSTEMSLunar Support or your GEMEDICAL

SYSTEMSLunar distributor.

Scanner table

The scanner table is used to support thepatient during a measurement or general examination (DPX Duo). In addition, the x-ray

sourceassembly and other electronics are contained inside the scanner table.

Scanner arm

The laser light, emitted from an apertureon the scanner arm, helps you locate themeasurement start position. Positioning

switches let you move the scanner arm until the laser light is located at the correct start position. The start position is different for

each measurement type.

TheDPX Duo and DPX Bravo scanner arm has a releaseand locking mechanism allowing theupper arm to swivel when the

scanner is idle. The scanner armmust be in the locked position over the scanner table to perform ameasurement.

- 7 of 57-



Display panel

The following describes the indicators located on the scanner arm display panel:

Indicator Status (on)

Green (power) Power is supplied to the scanner table.

Yellow (x-ray) X-ray tubeassembly is supplying x-rays.

Yellow (shutter) Shutter is open.

Amber (laser) Laser is on.

Emergency stop button

Push the red emergency stop button to stop the scanner arm and immediately shut down x-rays in an emergency. Do not use the

emergency stop button to routinely stop the scanner during normal operation.

Positioning switches

Thepositioning switches move the scanner arm and detector to themeasurement start position (the laser light indicates theposi-

tion of thedetector). TheBack/Front switch moves thedetector across thewidth of the scanner table. The Left/Right switch moves

the scanner arm down the length of the scanner table.

Swing arm position sensing switches (DPX Duo, DPX Bravo)

The swing arm position sensing switches detect the locking status of the swing arm and the swing arm latch. The swing arm latch

must be locked and the swing armmust be in the locked position over the scan table beforea measurement can beperformed.

Releaseof the swing arm latch during a measurementwill abort the scan and themeasurement data will be lost.

iDXA Start Scan button

The start scan button initiates thepatientmeasurement. The start scan button is located on thedisplay panel near thepositioning

switches.

System Safety

Obey these safety guidelines at all times:

● Read themanual before you operate the scanner.
● The technologist operating the scanner must remain in the roomwith thepatient during themeasurement.
● Do not attempt to service the scanner. Please call GEMEDICAL SYSTEMSLunar Support or your GEMEDICAL SYSTEMS

Lunar Distributor.
● When the scanner is not in use, make sure theShutter Open, X-ray, and Laser lights areoff.
● Do not put excessivepressureon the scanner arm.
● Use the scanner table for patientmeasurements and examinations (DPX Duo) only: do not sit, stand or lie on the table for

other purposes.
● Do not let liquids touch the computer or scanner tablemechanics and electronics.

Operator Safety

Personnel monitors

Personnelmonitors arenot necessary to operate the scanner.

It is not likely that you can receivemore than 25% of themaximum permissible x-ray dose from the scanner. However, some facil-

ities choose to usepersonnelmonitors. Refer to your city, county or stateHealth Department or Radiation Safety Officer for your

facility's policy.

Film badges and thermal luminescent dosimeter (TLD) badges areobtained from a supplier accredited by theNational Voluntary

Laboratory Accreditation Program for personnel dosimetry processing.

The following is a sample situation for a clinicmeasuring an AP spineand Dual Femur on 5 subjects per daywith an exposure rate

of 0.18mR/hr at a distanceof 2 meters estimated from the iDXA isodose curves.

- 8 of 57-



SampleCalculation for Estimated Exposureper Year from Scatter with iDXA Densitometer

Scan Type Mode AverageScans/Day Scan Time/Day

(sec/day)

Equivalent 2.5 mA

Scan Time/day

(sec/day)

AP Spine Standard 5 260 260

Dual Femur Standard 5 535 535

2.5 mA Scan Timeper Day (sec) 795

2.5 mA Scan Timeper Day (hours) 0.221

2.5 mA Scan Timeper Week (hours) 1.11

2.5 mA Scan Timeper Year (hours) 57.5

2.5 mA Exposure from IsodosePlots (mR/hr) 0.18

Total Exposure for 1 Year (mR) 10.3

Total Absorbed Dose for 1 Year (mRad) 0.92 Rad/R 9.5

X-ray and shutter graphics

During a measurement or Quality Assuranceprocedure, x-ray and shutter graphics are shown on the computer monitor. The

graphics aregreen to indicate x-rays areoff and the shutter is closed, and yellow to indicate x-rays areon and the shutter is open.

X-rays off and shutter closed (green):

X-rays on and shutter open (yellow):

X-ray shutter

When power to the scanner is interrupted during a measurement or Quality Assuranceprocedure, the shutter closes and the x-

ray tube stops generating x-radiation.

X-ray power supply

The x-ray tubeassembly uses high voltage to generate x-rays. DO NOT touch internal components. DO NOT attempt to service

internal components.

Patient Safety

Pinch points

TheWarning label identifies the location of possible pinch points.

 When the scanner arm is in motion, make surepossible pinch point areas are clear at all times. Patient limbs must remain inside

theboundaries of the table top. A pinch point is possible between the scanner arm and table.

- 9 of 57-



Laser Safety

DO NOT STARE INTO THE LASER BEAMduring patient positioning and Quality Assuranceprocedures. The label that follows is

located on the scanner arm and shows the location of the laser aperture.

Radiation Safety

X-ray exposure: The systemmakes radiation when electric voltage is supplied to, and current flows through, the x-ray tube. Dur-

ing a measurement, the shutter opens to let a beam of radiation pass through the scanner table and patient. Thenominal radi-

ation field at the iDXA scanner table top is 18.4 mm x 3.3 mm, at theProdigy table top is 19.5 mm x 3.4 mm and at theDPX series

table top it is 2 mm. Lead oxide shielding surrounds the x-ray tube insert inside the tubehousing assembly and reduces radiation

levels around the scanner table.

Skin entrance dose: A Victoreen model 530 Precision Electrometer/ Dosemeter with a Model 660-5 Ion Chamber was used to

measure theX-ray entrancedose. Refer to the "Current and Typical Dose Tables" for irradiation times and skin entrancedoses.

Measurement modes

Patient thickness determines theappropriatemeasurementmode. Theprogram selects theappropriatemodebased on the

patient's height and weight.

Lunar enCORE Systems

iDXA, PRODIGY, PRODIGY Advance DPX Series

Mode Patient thickness Patient thickness

Thick >25 cm >25 cm

Standard 13-25 cm 15-25 cm

Thin <13 cm <15 cm

Current and typical dose information for Lunar iDXA modes

Site ModeA
Current
(mA) B

Typical Meas-

urement Area
L x W cm x cm

C,D

Irradiation

times
(sec)C,D,E

Estimated

Skin

Entrance

Dose
 (μGy)F,G

AP Spine Thick 2.500 19.0 x 18.0 109 329

AP Spine Standard 2.500 19.0 x 18.0 52  146

AP Spine Thin 0.625 19.0 x 18.0 52 37

AP Spine QuickView 2.500 19.0 x 18.0 23 47

Femur Thick 2.500 20.5 x 17.0 112 329

Femur Standard 2.500 20.5 x 17.0 54 146

Femur  Thin 0.625 20.5 x 17.0 54 37

Femur QuickView 2.500 20.5 x 17.0 24 47

DualFemur Thick 2.500 2 x 20.5 x 17.0 224  329

DualFemur Standard 2.500 2 x 20.5 x 17.0 107 146

DualFemur Thin 0.625 2 x 20.5 x 17.0 107 37

DualFemur QuickView 2.500 2 x 20.5 x 17.0 48 47

APVAH Thick 2.500 42.7 x 18.0 117 146

APVAH Standard 2.500 42.7 x 18.0 117 146

APVAH Thin 0.625 42.7 x 18.0 117 37

- 10 of 57-



Forearm Standard 0.188 14.2 x 10.0 24 10

Hand Standard 0.188 25.3 x 18.0 69 10

Total Body Thick 0.188 196.8 x 66 796 6

Total Body Standard 0.188 196.8 x 66 436 3

Total Body Thin 0.188 196.8 x 66 436 3

LVAH Standard 2.500 42.7 x 20.0 271 329

LVAH Thin 0.625 60.0 x 20.0 381 82

Lateral Spine Standard 2.500 19.0 x 18.0 104 329

Orthopedic

Femur Thick 2.500 23.7 x 15.0 109 329

Orthopedic

Femur Standard 2.500 23.7 x 15.0 53 146

Orthopedic

Femur Thin 0.625 23.7 x 15.0 53 37

Small Animal Standard 0.188 75.8 x 25.0 264 10
A Allmodes are100kV, ±1kV.
B Tubecurrent is ±1% at themaximum current.
C Imaging timemeasured from shutter open to shutter close, 90% to 100% of indicated value.
D Sizes ofmeasurement areas and irradiation times will be less than those listed above if you use theSmartScan feature.
EMeasurement lengths and times aredependent on patient height and product version.
F Dosemeasurements are constrained by Daily QA limits.
G Irradiation times and dose values do not consider a “sweep retry” featurewhich can double thedose for a single transverse

sweep within an entire scan. If a retry occurs a slight increase in irradiation timeand skin entrancedosewould beexpected. The

retry feature reduces need to rescan entire patient.

H Theactivation of the spinegeometry application permits a maximum scan length up to 69.5 cm.

Current and typical dose information for Lunar PRODIGY, PRODIGY Advance, PRODIGY Pro modes

Site Mode1
Current
(mA) 2

Typical Meas-

urement Area
L x W cm x cm

4,5

Irradiation

times
(sec)3,4,5

Estimated

Skin

Entrance

Dose
 (μGy)6,7

AP Spine Thick  3.000 15.1 x 12.1 56 83

AP Spine Standard 3.000 15.1 x 12.1 28  37

AP Spine Thin 0.750 15.1 x 12.1 28 9

AP Spine QuickView 3.000 15.1 x 12.1 14 12

Femur Precise 3.000 15.1 x 12.1 56 83

Femur Thick 3.000 15.1 x 12.1 56 83

Femur Standard 3.000 15.1 x 12.1 28 37

Femur  Thin 0.750 15.1 x 12.1 28 9

Femur QuickView 3.000 15.1 x 12.1 14 12

DualFemur Thick/Precise 3.000 2 x 15.1 x 12.1 112  83

DualFemur Standard 3.000 2 x 15.1 x 12.1 55 37

DualFemur Thin 0.750 2 x 15.1 x 12.1 55 9

DualFemur QuickView 3.000 2 x 15.1 x 12.1 28 12

- 11 of 57-



Forearm Standard  0.150 13.4 x 10.0 21 2

Hand Standard  0.150 23.5 x 18.0 61 2

Total Body Thick 0.150 151.5 x 60 532 0.8

Total Body Standard 0.150 151.5 x 60  295 0.4

Total Body Thin 0.150 151.5 x 60 295 0.4

Lateral BMD Standard 3.000 15.1 x 12 56 83

LVA Standard 3.000 38.7 x 15.0 175  83

APVA Thick 3.000 38.7 x 15 85 37

APVA Standard 3.000 38.7 x 15 85 37

APVA Thin 0.750 38.7 x 15 85 9

Orthopedic Femur Thick 3.000 20.2 x 15 91 83

Orthopedic Femur Standard 3.000 20.2 x 15 44 37

Orthopedic Femur Thin 0.750 20.2 x 15 44 9

Small Animal Standard 0.15 75.7 x 25.0 261 1.8

Current and typical dose information for Lunar PRODIGY Primomodes

Site Mode1
Current
(mA) 2

Typical Meas-

urement Area
L x W cm x cm

4,5

Irradiation

times
(sec)3,4,5

Estimated

Skin

Entrance

Dose
 (μGy)6,7

AP Spine Thick  1.500 15.1 x 12.1 96 74

AP Spine Standard 1.500 15.1 x 12.1 56 42

AP Spine Thin 0.375 15.1 x 12.1 56 10

Femur Thick 1.500 15.1 x 12.1 96 74

Femur Standard 1.500 15.1 x 12.1 56 42

Femur  Thin 0.375 15.1 x 12.1 56 10

DualFemur Thick 1.500 2 x 15.1 x 12.1 193 74

DualFemur Standard 1.500 2 x 15.1 x 12.1 112 42

DualFemur Thin 0.375 2 x 15.1 x 12.1 112 10

Forearm Standard  0.150 13.4 x 10.0 21 2

Total Body Thick 0.150 151.5 x 60 532 0.8

Total Body Standard 0.150 151.5 x 60  295 0.4

Total Body Thin 0.150 151.5 x 60 295 0.4

Lateral BMD Standard 3.000 15.1 x 12 56 83

LVA Standard 3.000 38.7 x 15.0 175  83

APVA Thick 3.000 38.7 x 15 85 37

- 12 of 57-



APVA Standard 3.000 38.7 x 15 85 37

APVA Thin 0.750 38.7 x 15 85 9

Orthopedic

Femur Thick 3.000 20.2 x 15 91 83

Orthopedic

Femur Standard 3.000 20.2 x 15 44 37

Orthopedic

Femur Thin 0.750 20.2 x 15 44 9

Current and typical dose information for Lunar DPX-PRO/NT/Duo/Bravomodes

Site Mode1
Current
(mA) 2

Typical Meas-

urement Area
L x W cm x cm

4,5

Irradiation

times
(sec)3,4,5

Estimated

Skin

Entrance

Dose
(μGy)6,7

AP Spine Thick 1.500 15.1 x 12.1 215 41

AP Spine Standard 1.500 15.1 x 12.1 108 20

AP Spine Thin 0.375 15.1 x 12.1 215 5

AP Spine QuickView

NotAvail-

able

Femur Precise 1.500 14.0 x 12.0 221 41

Femur Thick 1.500 14.0 x 12.0 221 41

Femur Standard 1.500 14.0 x 12.0 132 20

Femur  Thin 0.375 14.0 x 12.0 221 5

Femur QuickView

NotAvail-

able

DualFemur Thick/Precise 1.500 2 x 14.0 x 12.0 443  41

DualFemur Standard 1.500 2 x 14.0 x 12.0 264 20

DualFemur Thin 0.375 2 x 14.0 x 12.0 443 5

DualFemur QuickView

NotAvail-

able

Forearm Standard  0.050 11.5 x 10.0 286 3

Hand Standard

Not Avail-

able

Total Body Thick 0.100 151.5 x 60 1337 0.3

Total Body Standard 0.100 151.5 x 60  670 0.2

Total Body Thin 0.100 151.5 x 60 900 0.2

Lateral BMD Standard 1.500 12.0 x 12.0 189 41

LVA Standard

Not Avail-

able

APVA Thick

Not Avail-

able

APVA Standard

Not Avail-

able

- 13 of 57-



APVA Thin

Not Avail-

able

Orthopedic Femur Thick 1.500 20.1 x 15.0 385 41

Orthopedic Femur Standard 1.500 20.1 x 15.0 223 20

Orthopedic Femur Thin 0.375 20.1 x 15.0 385 5

Small Animal Standard

Not Avail-

able

Current and typical dose information for DPX-MD+ modes. Note, Standardmode is replaced with

Standard-MD mode.

Site Mode1
Current
(mA) 2

Typical Meas-

urement Area
L x W cm x cm

4,5

Irradiation

times
(sec)3,4,5

Estimated

Skin

Entrance

Dose6

(μGy)

AP Spine Standard-MD 0.750 15.0 x 12.0 212 20

Femur Standard-MD 0.750 15.0 x 12.0 236 20

Orthopedic Femur Standard-MD 0.750 15.0 x 12.0 336 20

1 Allmodes are76kV, ±1kV.
2 Tubecurrent is ±1% at themaximum current.
3 Imaging timemeasured from shutter open to shutter close, 90% to 100% of indicated value.
4 Sizes ofmeasurement areas and irradiation times will be less than those listed above if you use theSmartScan feature.
5 Measurement lengths and times aredependent on patient height and product version.
6 Dosemeasurements are constrained by Daily QA limits. For example, themaximum spine (standard mode) range is 30 to 85μGy

for Prodigy densitometers and 8 to 28μGy for DPX series densitometers.
7 Irradiation times and dose values do not consider a “sweep retry” featurewhich can double thedose for a single transverse

sweep within an entire scan. If a retry occurs a slight increase in irradiation timeand skin entrancedosewould beexpected. On

Lunar Prodigy scanners DF+12000 and above, all Prodigy Advance, and DPX+NT scanners running version 8 softwareand

newer, a sweep may be retried one timeduring acquisition. Amaximum of two sweeps can be retried per scan. The retry feature

reduces need to rescan entire patient.

Mechanical Safety

The scanner armmoves down theentire length of the scanner table. Make sure thepatient does not interferewith themovement

of the scanner arm to prevent possible injury. In addition, make sure that thereareno objects behind the scanner table thatmight

obstructmovement of the scanner arm.

Weight applied to the Lunar iDXAmust not exceed 204kg (450 pounds). Weight applied to the Lunar DPX-Pro/NT/MD+ scan table

bed must not exceed 136kg (300 pounds). Weight applied to the Lunar PRODIGY, PRODIGYAdvance, PRODIGYPrimo, DPX-

Duo/Bravo scan table bed or footstep (DPX Duo)must not exceed 159kg (350 pounds).

External Symbols

Attention: shows theOperator's Manual contains important safety information such as the location of pinch
points.

- 14 of 57-



Emergency Stop Button: shows the location of the emergency stop button.

Laser On: shows the location of the Laser On indicator.

Shutter Open: shows the location of the Shutter Open indicator.

X-ray On: shows the location of theX-ray On indicator.

Type B Equipment: shows that the scanner has TypeB protection against electrical shock.

Power On: shows the location of thePower On indicator and the switch position for Power On.

Power Off: shows the switch position for Power Off.

Internal Symbols

Protective Earth: shows the location of a Protective Earth terminal.

Functional Earth: shows the location of a Functional Earth terminal.

Labels

Laser Caution and Ion-

izing Radiation Label:

Shows that the scanner

uses a Class II laser. The

label includes the

required symbols and

precaution (Laser Radi-

ation: Do not stare into

beam. Class II Laser

Product).

- 15 of 57-



Tube Head Assembly

"Lunar iDXA" Label:

This label gives tube

head assembly and x-

ray source char-

acteristics information. It

is located on the tube

head assembly and the

foot panel of the

scanner. The label

appearancemay vary

from theonedisplayed

here. The Lunar iDXA

series label covers appro-

priate TubeHead

Assembly for Lunar iDXA

scanners.

Tube Head Assembly

“DPX Series” Label: This

label gives tubehead

assembly and x-ray

source characteristics

information. It is located

on the tubehead

assembly and the foot

panel of the scanner.

TubeHead Assembly

label covers DPX-NT,

DPX-MD+, DPX Bravo,

and DPX Duo.

- 16 of 57-



Tube Head Assembly

“Prodigy Series” Label:

This label gives tube

head assembly and x-

ray source char-

acteristics information. It

is located on the tube

head assembly and the

foot panel of the

scanner. The label

appearancemay vary

from theonedisplayed

here. TheProdigy series

label covers appropriate

TubeHead Assembly for

Prodigy and Prodigy

Advance scanners.

Inherent Filtration: Sym-

bol from EN60417-1,

5381

Tube Insert: Symbol

from EN60417-1, 5337

X-ray Source: Symbol

from EN60417-1, 5338

Focal Point: Symbol

from EN60417-1, 5327

System Label: This label

gives system input

power requirements and

compliance information.

It is located on the foot

panel of scanners. The

Attention symbol indi-

cates need to read

accompanying doc-

uments. Person symbol

refers to TypeB applied

part for degreeof electric

shock protection per

EN60601-1. The Fan

symbol denotes ionizing

radiation is generated.

TheCEmark shows

compliancewith theMed-

ical DeviceDirective

93/42/EEC. TheETLmark

shows compliance to UL

60601-1 and CAN/CSA

C22.2 No. 601 The

WasteReceptaclemark

indicates that thewaste

of electrical and elec-

tronic equipmentmust

not bedisposed as

- 17 of 57-



unsorted municipal

wasteand must be col-

lected separately. Please

contact an authorized

representative of the

manufacturer for infor-

mation concerning the

decommissioning of

your equipment.

High Voltage Power

Supply: This label gives

high voltagepower

supply (x-ray generator)

information. It is located

on thehigh voltage

power supply and foot

panel of the scanner.

Prodigy/DPX series High

VoltagePower Supply

label covers all the latest

Lunar products since

they use the sameHVPS

part number.

X-ray Controller: This

label shows x-ray con-

troller compliance. It is

located near the x-ray

controller and on the

foot panel of the

scanner. The Lunar iDXA

X-ray Controller

Assembly label covers all

the Lunar iDXA products.

Prodigy/DPX series X-

ray Controller Assembly

label covers all the latest

Lunar products. Labels

showmodel/serial

number for that specific

product.

Collimator Assembly:

This label gives col-

limator assembly infor-

mation. It is located on

the collimator and foot

panel of the scanner.

The Lunar iDXA Col-

limator Assembly label

covers all Lunar iDXA

products. Prodigy/DPX

series Collimator

Assembly label covers

latest Lunar products.

Labels showmodel/se-

- 18 of 57-



rial number for that spe-

cific product.

Warning Label and

Radiation Symbol: The

Warning label shows

that the system uses ion-

izing radiation. It is

found only on systems

delivered in theUnited

States. Always obey

instructions for safe

operation.

Grounding Reliability

Label: This label states

that grounding reliability

can only bemaintained

when using a "Hospital

Grade" or "Hospital Only"

receptacle. It is found on

all power cords of sys-

tems delivered in the

United States.

Emergency Stop Button and Failsafe Circuit

If thehardwaremalfunctions, the scanner has two safety features for operator and patient safety: an Emergency Stop button and

a FailsafeCircuit.

CAUTION: Beprepared to abort the scan in theunlikely event armmotion stops

with the x-rays on.

Emergency stop button

Theemergency stop button is the round, red button located on the scanner display panel.

NOTE:When theEmergency Stop Button is pushed, data is not saved to thedatabase. You mustmeasure thepatient

again.

1. Push theEmergency Stop button to stop a measurement in an emergency. Power to the scanner tablemotors, x-ray tube

head, shutter, and laser is turned off.

NOTE:Do not use theemergency stop button to routinely stop the scanner during normal operation.

2. SelectOK in themessagewindow on the computer screen.

NOTE: If there is a hardwareproblem,DO NOT try to measurea patient. Call GEMedical Systems Lunar Support or your

GEMedical Systems Lunar distributor.

Failsafe circuit

During a diagnostic failure, the FailsafeCircuit stops power to the scanner motors and closes the x-ray shutter. Amessage is

shown on the computer that describes the failure. Call GEMedical Systems Lunar Support or your GEMedical Systems Lunar dis-

tributor and provide the failure description.

- 19 of 57-



Registration

Government health departments can requiremedical facilities to register diagnostic x-ray equipment. Manymunicipal and state

health agencies requiremedical health facilities to employ certified radiologic technologists to operatediagnostic x-ray devices.

Contact your local regulatory authorities or GE representative for registration guidelines and regulation compliance.

Facilities

Install a "Caution X-Radiation" sign in thearea or roomwhere the system is operated. Becauseof low leakage levels of radiation

from the x-ray tubeassembly, additional shielding in thewalls, floor, or ceiling is not necessary. However, call your state or local

health and radiation safety departments for shielding requirements.

Electrical Safety

WARNING: Insulate patient from anymetal associated with theDPX Duo by using a

nonconductivematerial during cauterization or similar treatments to

avoid shock or burns.
Do not plug additional outlet strips or extension cords into power con-

nected to scanner.

IEC and UL/CSA certification

To maintain electrical safety, all computer equipment and accessories connected to the scanner mustmeet all requirements for

safety. U.S.A. and Canada requireUL/CSA and FCC certification. European countries requireCEmark certification. Other countries

should follow their local requirements for computer equipment and accessories certification. Declarations of conformity to the

required standards should meet or exceed the requirements of EN 60950, "Safety of Information Technology Equipment" and EN

55024 "Information Technology Equipment - Immunity Characteristics".

Electromagnetic interference

Although the scanner meets safety standards regarding electromagnetic interference (EN60601-1-2), you may still experiencea

loss of performanceunder extremeelectromagnetic conditions. Maximize thedistancebetween the scanner and other equipment.

Usea dedicated power line to avoid interference to and from the scanner.

Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Performance

All types of electronic equipmentmay characteristically causeelectromagnetic interferencewith other equipment, either
transmitted through air or connecting cables. The term EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility) indicates the capability of
equipment to curb electromagnetic influence from other equipment and at the same timenot affect other equipmentwith
similar electromagnetic radiation from itself. Proper installation following the servicemanual is required in order to achieve the full

EMC performanceof theproduct. In caseof issues related to EMC, please call your servicepersonnel.

- 20 of 57-



Declarations of Immunity and Emissions - iDXA, Prodigy Series, DPX Series

Immunity

Type

Standard Test Input
Voltage

Frequency Test
Compliance

EMS IEC 61000-4-2 ESD 230

VAC

50 Hz +/- 6kV Contact, +/- 8kV Air
Direct/Indirect-Contact +/-

2,4,6kV
Direct-Air +/-2,4,8kV

EMS IEC 61000-4-3 Radiated RF 230

VAC

50 Hz 3 V/ m 80 MHz to 2.5 GHz

EMS IEC 61000-4-4 EFT 230

VAC

50 Hz +/- 2kV PS Line,
+/- 1kV I/O lines

EMS IEC 61000-4-4 EFT 100

VAC

60 Hz +/- 2kV PS Line,
+/- 1kV I/O lines

EMS IEC 61000-4-5 Surge 230

VAC

50 Hz +/- 1kV Diff.Mode                 
+/- 2kV CommonMode

EMS IEC 61000-4-5 Surge 100

VAC

60 Hz +/- 1kV Diff.Mode
 +/- 2kV Common Mode

EMS IEC 61000-4-6 Conducted

RF

100

VAC

60 Hz 3 Vrms 150 KHz to 80MHz

EMS IEC 61000-4-8 Power

Frequency,

Magnetic

Field

230

VAC

60 Hz 3 A / m

EMS IEC 61000-4-8 Power

Frequency,

Magnetic

Field

230

VAC

50 Hz 3 A / m

EMS IEC 61000-4-11 VoltageDip,

short inter-

ruptions and

voltage var-

iations

230

VAC

50 Hz < 5%Ut for 0.5 cycle
40 %Ut for 5 cycles
70%Ut for 25 cycles
<5 %Ut for 5 sec

EMS IEC 61000-4-11 VoltageDip,

short inter-

ruptions and

voltage var-

iations

100

VAC

50 Hz < 5% Ut for 0.5 cycle 
40 % Ut for 5 cycles
70%Ut for 25 cycles
 <5 % Ut for 5 sec

EMI IEC 61000-3-2 Harmonics 230

VAC

50Hz Class A

EMI IEC 61000-3-3 Flicker 230

VAC

50 Hz Compliant

EMI CISPR 11 / EN

55011

Group 1 Class B

Conducted

Emission

230

VAC

50 Hz 0.15 - 0.5 MHz = 66(QP), 56 (Avg)
0.5 - 5 MHz = 56 (QP), 46 (Avg)
5 - 30 MHz = 60 (QP), 50 (Avg)

EMI CISPR 11 / EN

55011

Group 1 Class B

Conducted

Emission

100

VAC

 60 Hz 0.15 - 0.5 MHz = 66(QP), 56 (Avg)
0.5 - 5 MHz = 56 (QP), 46 (Avg)
5 - 30 MHz = 60 (QP), 50 (Avg)

EMI CISPR 11 / EN

55011

Group 1 Class B

Radiated

Emission

230

VAC

50 Hz 30 - 230 MHz = 30(QP) 230 -

1000 MHz = 37 (QP)

EMI CISPR 11 / EN

55011

Group 1 Class B

Radiated

Emission

100

VAC

 60 Hz 30 - 230 MHz = 30(QP) 230 -

1000 MHz = 37 (QP)

- 21 of 57-



EMC Environment and Guidance

-Floors should bewood, concrete, or ceramic tile. If floors are covered with syntheticmaterial, the relativehumid-

ity should beat least 30%.

-A UPS (uninterruptable power supply) is required to pass 61000-4-11 test at the100V level for iDXA.

-Mains power quality should be that of a typical commercial and/or hospital environment. If theuser requires

continued operation during power mains interruptions, it is recommended that the system bepowered through

a UPS.

-Separation distance to radio communication equipmentmust bemaintained according to themethod in the fol-

lowing table.

-NOTE: Theseguidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic propagation is affected by absorption

and reflection from structures, objects and people.

-The Lunar densitometer is suitable for use in all establishments, including domestic establishments and those

directly connected to thepublic low-voltagepower supply network that supplies buildings used for domestic pur-

poses.

Recommended Separation Distance between portable andmobile RF communications

equipment and the Lunar densitometer
The Lunar iDXA is intended for use in an electromagnetic environment in which radiated RF disturbances are con-

trolled. The customer or theuser of the Lunar iDXA can help prevent electromagnetic interferencebymaintaining

a minimum distancebetween portable and mobile RF communications equipment (transmitters) and the Lunar

densitometer as recommended below, according to themaximum output power of the communications equip-

ment.

Rated maximum

output power of

transmitter
W

Separation distanceaccording to frequency of transmitter in meters

150 kHz to 80 MHz 80 MHz to 800 MHz 800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

0.01 0.1 0.1 0.2

0.1 0.4 0.4 0.8

1.0 1.2 1.2 2.4

10 3.7 3.7 7.4

100 11.7 11.7 23.3

NOTE1: At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the separation distance for thehigher frequency rangeapplies.
NOTE2: Theseguidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic propagation is affected by absorption

and reflection from structures, objects and people.

Peripheral configurations

WARNING: Thecorrect connection of the computer and all peripherals is necessary

to maintain electrical safety. The signal cable of the scanner is intended

only for connection to an approved computer. Call GEMedical Systems

Lunar Support or your GEMedical Systems Lunar distributor before

adding peripherals.
Operator shall not touch patient and computer or peripherals simul-

taneously.

Standard room configuration

Thecomputer, peripherals, and all other equipmentmust be located more than 1.5 m or 1.83 m (U.S.A and Canada) from the

scanner. Usean outlet strip to power the computer and all peripherals. Theoutlet strip must bemounted off the floor so that it

does not touch other equipment. If your outlet strip was provided by GEMedical Systems Lunar, it has a maximum output of 15A,

120VAC. Only system-related equipment should bepowered by theoutlet strip.

- 22 of 57-



Amodem and/or network connection can bemadeat any time if you areusing the standard room configuration.

Small room configuration

You must power the computer, peripherals, and all other equipmentwith an isolating transformer if the room is too small to main-

tain at least 1.5 m or 1.83 m (U.S.A and Canada) of separation between the scanner and all other equipment.

The isolation transformer supplied by GEMedical Systems Lunar has a maximum output of 400/500VA. Only system-related equip-

ment should bepowered by the isolation transformer. Failure to usean isolation transformer can cause leakagecurrents in

excess of 100 microamperes.

Amodem and/or network connection can only bemade in the small room configuration if all exposed metal surfaces of the com-

puter and peripherals areout of thepatient environment.

Lunar PRODIGY system no. DF+11999 and lower

Scanner power output configuration: GEMedical Systems Lunar recommends that you use scanner power output to provide iso-

lated power to the computer and all peripherals. Thepower strip must bemounted off the floor such that it does not touch other

equipment. The computer and ALL peripherals must bepowered by the scanner. All other equipmentmust not bepowered by the

scanner and must be located more than 1.5 m or 1.83 m (U.S.A and Canada) from the scanner. Failure to use scanner power out-

put can cause leakagecurrents in excess of 100 microamperes.

If a network and/or modem connection is needed, refer to thewall outlet configuration.

Wall outlet configuration:As an option to scanner power output, a wall outlet can beused to power the computer and periph-

erals. Isolated power from the scanner must not beused to power any equipment if a wall outlet is used. All exposed metal sur-

faces of the computer, peripherals, and other equipmentmust be located more than 1.5 m or 1.83 m (U.S.A and Canada) from the

scanner.

A network and/or modem connection can bemade to the computer if power is supplied from a wall outlet as described above.

Scatter Radiation

The following display isodosediagrams of the Lunar iDXA full size scanner scatter radiation. Themeasurements conformed to the

IEC 60601-1-3:1994 standard and were taken with a Victoreen 6000-532 400cc Ion Chamber Paddle Probe. Thebeamwas atten-

uated according to Clause29.208.6 section a)which specifies a water targetwith dimensions 25x25x15 cmwith container walls

equivalent to less than 1 cm of polymethyl-methacrylate (PMMA), otherwise known as Lucite. Each measurement consisted of a

static exposureat themaximum X-ray tubecurrent and voltageof 2.5mA and 100kV.

- 23 of 57-



Isodose diagram - Lunar iDXA Full Size Table

- 24 of 57-



The following display isodosediagrams of the Lunar PRODIGYand PRODIGYAdvance full size and compact scanner scatter radi-

ation. Themeasurements were taken with a Victoreen 470A. Thebeamwas attenuated through a 20.32 cmwater phantom.

- 25 of 57-



Isodose diagram - Lunar PRODIGY, PRODIGY Advance, PRODIGY Primo, PRODIGY
Pro Full Size Table

- 26 of 57-



Isodose diagram - Lunar PRODIGY, PRODIGY Advance, PRODIGY Primo, PRODIGY
Pro Compact Table

- 27 of 57-



The following display isodosediagrams of scatter radiation for the full-size and compact Lunar DPX-NT/Pro and MD+ scanners,

theDPX Duo and DPX Bravo scanners. Themeasurements were taken with a Victoreen 470A. Thebeamwas attenuated through

a 20.32 cmwater phantom.

Isodose diagram - Lunar DPX-Pro/NT/MD+ Full Size Table

- 28 of 57-



Isodose diagram - Lunar DPX-Pro/NT/MD+ Compact Size Table, DPX Duo and DPX
Bravo

- 29 of 57-



System Maintenance

Clean Scanner Table Environment

Vacuum and dust the system siteweekly. Dust the surfaceof the system regularly and usenonabrasive cleaners to removedirt.

Do not let liquids inside the scanner table.

NOTE:DONOT connect a vacuum cleaner to the sameelectrical outlet as the scanner.

WARNING: Proper cleaning and handling procedures must be followed to

prevent thepossibility of cross-infections between subjects

scanned on the samesystem. Clean and disinfect the system

according to your local and country specific hygienic reg-

ulations. Protect table pad and table top fromwetness and pre-

vent the ingress of liquid into the scanner by protectively covering

the scanner with a waterproofmaterial.

CAUTION:
(Small Animal Option)

Device software for investigational useon laboratory animal or

for other tests that do not involvehuman subjects.

Unauthorized network access

Today, thedelivery of healthcare to patients increasingly relies on modern information technology (IT) to electronically collect, proc-

ess, distribute, display, and storepatient data. Any computer connected to a network is vulnerable to network virus and/or other

malicious attacks. Owners and operators of anymedical device that is connected to a network are responsible for protecting their

computers from thesemalicious attacks.

Virus protection software with enCORE

You can protect your computers by following standard computer practices used for all information technology. Virus checker pro-

grams arean appropriatemeasure to assure electronicmedia and files are virus freebeforebeing introduced to your computer

or network. The latest operating system updates should also be installed. Contact your local GE representative for more infor-

mation. However, contact your service representativebeforeperforming any operating system update to assure full compatibility.
Active virus checker programs should be installed and active on theenCOREcomputer operating thebonedensitometer. How-

ever, virus scanners have significant drawbacks including the following:
● Do not initiate an anti-virus scan when operating thebonedensitometer. Certain files will bemarked read-only.
● Anti-virus softwaremay act inappropriately on falsepositives. Double check quarantine status before taking any per-

manent action. Medical image files can bedamaged because the virus scanner attempts to fix what it falsely identified as

a virus.
● enCORE softwaremay not operateproperly if the virus scanner consumes too much memory or system resources.

Archive Image Files
Each day, archivenew image files from your computer hard drive to an archivedisk. This procedure creates free spaceon your

hard drive.

Theprogram identifies archived files by labeling themwith thedrive location and thenumber of thearchivedisk: theprogram

begins with number 1. For example: the third archivedisk located in driveA is labeled "A:A3." Labels for archivedisks are shown in

the Label column of the Image file list on theDirectory screen.

It is important that you label (write) thearchivenumber on each archivedisk. If it is necessary to restorearchived files to thehard

driveor rebuild your database, theprogram requires that you use theappropriate archivedisk(s) according to its label.

1. SelectDirectory from theMain screen or theCommon tool bar.

2. Complete oneof theprocedures that follow:

- 30 of 57-



● Archive all images for all patients-1) select Archive from theDirectory tool bar and 2) select "Archiveall images for

all patients" in themessagebox that is shown.

● Archive all exams for all patients in the current search results-1) select a search field from thedropdownmenu,

2) enter search criteria in the field provided, 3) click the search button, 4) select Archive from theDirectory tool bar, and

5) select "Archiveall exams for all patients in the current search results" in themessagebox that is shown.

● Archive all images for selected patient-1) select a patient from thePatient List, 2) select Archive from theDirectory

tool bar, and 3) select "Archiveall images for selected patient" in themessagebox that is shown.

● Archive selected exam-1) select a patient from thePatient List, 2) select thepatient image file you want to archive, 3)

select Archive from theDirectory tool bar, and 4) select "Archive selected image" in themessagebox that is shown.

3. SelectOK. Theprogram archives the image files from thecomputer hard drive to thearchivedisk or external hard drive.

Thearchivenumber for the file is located in the Label column of the Image list.

4. If an archive storage sourceneeds to be initiated, theprogram prompts you to insert a labeled archivedisk in theappro-

priate disk drive. Insert a new or labeled disk as indicated.

NOTE:  Refer to theenCOREOperator's Manual on changing thedrive location used to archive files.

Test Emergency Stop Button
Test the emergency stop button oncea month. Refer to theprocedure that follows:

1. Start a standard total bodymeasurement. Do not havea patient on the table.

2. Push theemergency stop button. Make sure theX-ray and Shutter lights areoff and that a messageon the computer

monitor indicates theemergency stop button is activated.

3. Push theemergency stop button again to reset the system (Prodigy Series, DPX-Pro/NT/MD+/Bravo/Duo only).

4. Do not save thepatientmeasurement.

NOTE: If the emergency stop proceduredoes notwork, call GEMedical Systems Lunar Support or your GEMedical Sys-

tems Lunar distributor.

Preventive Maintenance

X-ray tube and laser assemblies

ThereareNO USER-SERVICEABLE COMPONENTS inside the x-ray tubehead and laser assemblies.DO NOT attempt on-site serv-

icing. Call GEMedical Systems Lunar Support or your GEMedical Systems Lunar distributor immediately if the systemmalfunctions.

DO NOT attempt to maintain or repair the components and scanner table. Doing so voids all currentwarranty and service con-

tracts.

Daily Quality Assurance procedure

CompleteQuality Assuranceprocedures daily. Make sure each QA procedurepasses. Refer to theenCOREOnlineHelp for detailed

instructions.

If your system does not pass a test, check theposition of the calibration block and complete theQuality Assuranceprocedure

again. If theprocedure fails a second time, call GEMedical Systems Lunar Support or your GEMedical Systems Lunar distributor.

Annual maintenance

GEMedical Systems Lunar recommends that you schedule annual preventivemaintenance from an authorized GEMedical Sys-

tems Lunar service engineer after your warranty period expires. ContactGEMedical Systems Lunar or your GEMedical Systems

- 31 of 57-



Lunar distributor.

Dispose of Materials

The scanner contains lead (for x-ray shielding) and either sodium iodideor cadmium zinc telluride (used for x-ray detection).

WEEE Label: This symbol indicates that thewasteof electrical and elec-

tronic
equipmentmust not bedisposed as unsorted municipal wasteand
must be collected separately. Please contact an authorized
representative of themanufacturer for information concerning the
decommissioning of your equipment.

If you contractwith GEMedical Systems Lunar for thedisposal of your scanner, GEMedical Systems Lunar will properly disposeof

thesematerials. If you choose to disposeof your scanner yourself, both substances must bedisposed of in accordancewith local

regulations. Contact your local GE representative for more information.

Space Requirements

For safety reasons, the computer and all peripherals must be in the same roomwith the scanner.

Lunar iDXA Full size Table

Standard room configuration: Thecomputer and peripherals must be located more than 1.5 m or 1.83 m (U.S.A and Canada)

from the scanner. Recommended room dimensions are: 4.0 meters x 3.35 meters (13.2 feet x 11 feet)

Small room configuration: Room dimensions must beat least 3.2 m x 3.35 m if the computer and peripherals arepowered by

an isolation transformer. Equipment powered by an isolation transformer can be located anywhere in the roomwith the scanner.

The isolation transformer and scanner must beplugged into the samededicated lineoutlet.

- 32 of 57-



Lunar PRODIGY, PRODIGY Primo, PRODIGY Advance, PRODIGY Pro, DPX-Pro, DPX-
NT, DPX-MD+ Full size Table

Standard room configuration: Thecomputer and peripherals must be located more than 1.5 m or 1.83 m (U.S.A and Canada)

from the scanner. Recommended room dimensions are: 3.7 meters x 3.7 meters (12 feet x 12 feet)

Small room configuration:Room dimensions must beat least 3.0 m x 2.4 m if the computer and peripherals arepowered by an

isolation transformer. Equipment powered by an isolation transformer can be located anywhere in the roomwith the scanner.

The isolation transformer and scanner must beplugged into the samededicated lineoutlet.

Lunar PRODIGY system no. DF+11999 and lower

Scanner power output configuration: It is recommended that the computer and all peripherals bepowered by the scanner
(scanner power output). If scanner power output is used, the computer and peripherals can beplaced anywhere in the room.

Room dimensions must beat least 3.0 m x 2.4 m.

Lunar PRODIGY, PRODIGY Primo, PRODIGY Advance, PRODIGY Pro, DPX-Pro, DPX-
NT, DPX-MD+, Compact Table and DPX Bravo Tables

Standard room configuration: Thecomputer and all peripherals must be located more than 1.5 m or 1.83 m (U.S.A and Canada)

from the scanner. Recommended room dimensions are2.3 meters x 3.7 meters (7.5 feet x 12 feet).

Small room configuration: Room dimensions must beat least 2.3 m x 2.4 m (7.5 feet x 8 feet) if the computer and peripherals are

powered by an isolation transformer. Equipment powered by an isolation transformer can be located anywhere in the roomwith

the scanner. The isolation transformer and scanner must beplugged into the samededicated lineoutlet.

Lunar DPX Duo Table

Standard room configuration: Thecomputer and all peripherals must be located more than 1.5 m or 1.83 m (U.S.A and Canada)

from the scanner. Recommended room dimensions are2.3 meters x 3.7 meters (7.5 feet x 12 feet).

Small room configuration: Room dimensions must beat least 2.4 m x 2.8 m (8 feet x 9 feet) if the computer and peripherals are

powered by an isolation transformer. Equipment powered by an isolation transformer can be located anywhere in the roomwith

the scanner. The isolation transformer and scanner must beplugged into the samededicated lineoutlet.

- 33 of 57-



Component Specifications

Specifications for standard components shipped with the system.

Component Specifications

Lunar iDXA Scanner

table

Full Size Table

Dimensions: 287 cm x 131 cm x 125 cm (L xWx H)
Weight: approximately 360 kg
Maximum patientweight supported: 204 kg (450 pounds)

Lunar PRODIGY

Advance, PRODIGY

Primo,
Scanner table*

Full Size Table

Compact Table

Dimensions: 262.3 cm x 109.3 cm x 128.3 cm (L xWx H)
Weight: approximately 272.16 kg
Maximum patientweight supported: 159 kg (350 pounds):

Dimensions: 201 cm x 109.3 cm x 128.3 cm (L xWx H)
Weight: approximately 254 kg
Maximum patientweight supported: 159 kg (350 pounds):

Lunar PRODIGY,

PRODIGY Pro Scanner

table*

Full Size Table

Compact Table

Dimensions: 262.3 cm x 109.3 cm x 128.3 cm (L xWx H)
Weight: approximately 272.16 kg
Maximum patientweight supported: 159 kg (350 pounds):

Dimensions: 201 cm x 109.3 cm x 128.3 cm (L xWx H)
Weight: approximately 254 kg
Maximum patientweight supported: 159 kg (350 pounds):

Lunar DPX-

Pro/NT/MD+
Scanner table*

Full-size table

Compact table

DPX Duo

DPX Bravo

Dimensions: 242 cm x 103 cm x 128 cm (L xWx H)
Weight: approximately 272 kg
Maximum patientweight supported: 136 kg (300 pounds)

Dimensions: 181 cm x 103 cm x 128 cm (L xWx H)
Weight: approximately 254 kg
Maximum patientweight supported: 136 kg (300 pounds)

Dimensions: 186 cm x 86 cm x 147 cm (L xWx H)
Weight: approximately 275 kg
Maximum patientweight supported: 159 kg (350 pounds):

Dimensions: 186 cm x 86 cm x 130 cm (L xWx H)
Weight: approximately 202 kg
Maximum patientweight supported: 159 kg (350 pounds)

Console table 78.5 cm x 63.3 cm x 48.1 cm

*Depth is measured from the front edgeof the scanner table to theback edgeof the scanner arm. Height is measured from the top

of the scanner arm to thebottom of the scanner arm.

- 34 of 57-



Functional Specifications

General specifications

Focal spot to
detector

distance (cm)

Focal spot to
pad surface
distance (cm)

Focal spot to
table top

distance (cm)

Focal spot to

source collimator

distance (cm)

iDXA: 71.5 24.5 22 19

PRODIGY, PRODIGY Advance,

PRODIGY Primo, PRODIGY Pro:
67.2 24.8 22.3 19

DPX-Pro/NT/MD+: 57.1 14.9 12.4 7.25

DPX-Duo/Bravo: 57.1 16.2 13.7 7.25

Lunar iDXA Maximum scan area (long x transverse)

● AP SpineMeasurements: 39.5 cm x 22 cm
● Femur Measurements: 20.5 cm x 18 cm
● Total BodyMeasurements: 197.5 cm x 66 cmmeasurement field
● ForearmMeasurements: 39 cm x 15 cm
● Lateral SpineMeasurements: 55.3 cm x 22 cm

Lunar PRODIGY, PRODIGY Advance, PRODIGY Primo, PRODIGY Pro Maximum scan
area (long x transverse)

● AP SpineMeasurements: 40.9 cm x 22 cm
● Femur Measurements: 20.9 cm x 18 cm
● Total BodyMeasurements*: 197.5 cm x 60 cmmeasurement field
● ForearmMeasurements: 40.9 cm x 10 cm
● Lateral SpineMeasurements**: 40.9 cm x 22 cm

Lunar DPX-Pro/NT/MD+/Duo/Bravo Maximum scan area (long x transverse)

● AP SpineMeasurements: 40.9 cm x 22 cm
● Femur Measurements: 20.9 cm x 17.9 cm
● Total BodyMeasurements*: 195 cm x 60 cmmeasurement field
● ForearmMeasurements: 40.9 cm x 10 cm
● Lateral SpineMeasurements**: 40.9 cm x 22 cm

* Prodigy, DPX-Pro/NT/MD+ Full size tables only
** Prodigy, DPX-Pro/NT/MD+ tables only

Software Features

Depending on the scanner model and number of options you purchased, not all of the software features listed belowmay be

included with your software:

● AP spinemeasurement and analysis
● Pediatric spinemeasurement and analysis
● OneScan measurement application
● QuickViewmeasurement application
● Femur measurement and analysis
● DualFemur measurement and analysis
● Total bodymeasurement and analysis.
● Total body and regional tissuequantitation
● Pediatric total bodymeasurement and analysis
● Pediatric Femur measurement and analysis
● Forearmmeasurement and analysis
● Lateral spinemeasurement and analysis
● Dual-energy Vertebral Assessment: (Lateral and AP)
● SpineGeometry
● Orthopedic femur measurement and analysis (with extended Gruen Analysis)
● Handmeasurement and analysis

- 35 of 57-



● Small animal total bodymeasurement and analysis
● ScanCheck™ (formerly known as Computer Aided Densitometry)
● Composer Reporting Tools
● PracticeManagement Tools
● DICOMand HL7 interface capability
● SQL Server application
● TeleDensitometry
● Multi-user database capability
● OneVision capability
● AHA - Hip Strength Analysis

Environmental Specifications

Operational Environment

Adhere to the specifications that follow during scanner operation:

● Ambient Space (Interior Subcomponents) - For scanner operation and servicing, do not block thearea around the

scanner table. Make sure there is a minimum clearanceof 30.5 cm (24 cm for iDXA) at thehead and foot ends of the

scanner table, at least 15.2 cm for thearm side, and 45.7 cm for theoperator side.

● Ambient Space (Ventilation) - Do not block the cooling vents on the computer and scanner table. Make sure there is

15.2 cm from theconsole table to thewall for cable clearanceand computer plugs.

● Dust, Fumes and Debris - Install the system in a clean, ventilated area. Dust and other airbornedebris can cause the

diskette driveheads and other sensitivemechanical components to malfunction. GEMEDICAL SYSTEMS recommends that

you do not smoke in the scanner room.

● Humidity - Make sure thehumidity for the scanner area is 20%-80%, non-condensing.

● Power Consumption - The iDXA scanner requires a dedicated 20A 100-127 VAC +10%, 10A 200-240 VAC +10% circuit,

(single duplex outlet) with isolated ground, THD<5% 750VA. Theoutlet should be located behind theHost PC. The Lunar

iDXA scanner will draw 40VAwhen idle and less than 750VA during a patient scan (100kV / 2.5mA). SeeDeclarations of

Immunity and Emissions table for power quality guidance.

TheProdigy Series, DPX-Pro/NT/MD+/Duo/Bravo scanners require a dedicated 100-240 VAC - 20A 100-120 VAC, 10A

220-240 VAC circuit, (single duplex outlet) with isolated ground, THD<5% 600VA. Theoutlet should be located behind the

Host PC.

The Lunar PRODIGYand PRODIGYAdvance scanner will draw 40 watts when idle and approximately 450 watts during a

patient scan (76kV / 3mA).

The Lunar DPX-Pro/NT/MD+ scanner will draw approximately 25 watts when idle and 250 watts during a patient scan (76

Kv / 1.5mA).

The Lunar DPX Duo or DPX Bravo scanner will draw 40 watts when idle and approximately 450 watts during a patient

scan (76kV / 1.5mA).

TheHost PC (typical PCwith a 17"monitor) will draw approximately 110 watts when powered on.

● Distortion - Sinusoidal waveform, less than 5% THD

● Heat Output - The Lunar iDXA scanner will output approximately 150 BTU per hour when idle and 1500 BTU per hour

when actively scanning. The Lunar PRODIGYand PRODIGYAdvance scanner will output 150 BTU per hour when idle and

1500 BTU per hour when actively scanning. The Lunar DPX-Pro/NT/MD+/Duo/Bravo scanner will output 90 BTU per

hour when idle and approximately 900 BTU per hour when actively scanning. TheHost PC (PCwith 17"monitor) will out-

put approximately 400 BTU per hour when powered on.

● Static Electricity - Install and operate the system in a static-freearea. Adhere to minimum humidity requirements to pre-

ventmalfunctions caused by static electricity.

● Shock and Vibration - Make sure the scanner table does not receive shock greater than 1G for more than 1 millisecond.

Make sure the scanner table does not receive vibrations greater than 0.25 G at 1-100 Hz.

- 36 of 57-



● Temperature - Make sure the temperatureduring system operation is 65°F-81°F (18°C-27°C).

NOTE:When the scanner is turned off for more than an hour, or there is a power failure, you must turn the system on and

let itwarm for onehour. After onehour, completea Quality Assuranceprocedure.

Storage and transport environment

Adhere to the specifications that follow for scanner storageand transportation:

● Humidity, 0% to 95% non-condensing.

● Atmospheric pressure, 500 to 1060 hPa.

● Temperature, -30° to 65° C.

Power Specifications

Leakage current

Computer and peripherals with Isolation Transformer: <100 microamperes.

Scanner Table alone: <500 microamperes.

Scanner input power

iDXA

The scanner has rated input of 100-127 or 200-240 VAC, 50-60 Hz, 750VA. Voltagemay fluctuate ±10% from the rated inputwith-

out a loss of scanner performance. The input power mustmeet IEEE 519-1992 for power quality and total harmonic distortion

(THD <5%).

Lunar PRODIGY Primo, PRODIGY Advance, PRODIGY systems no. DF+12000 and higher, DPX-

Pro/NT/MD+ systems no. 72000 and higher or 90000 and higher, DPX Duo, DPX Bravo

The scanner has a rated input of 100-240 VAC (100-120 for US, Canada). Voltagemay fluctuate ±10% from the rated inputwith-

out a loss of scanner performance. The input power mustmeet IEEE 519-1992 for power quality and total harmonic distortion

(THD <5%).

Lunar PRODIGY systems no. DF+11999 and lower, DPX-Pro/NT/MD+ systems number 70000-71999

The scanner has 4 different nominal inputs: 100, 115, 230, and 240 VAC. During installation, the scanner is configured for thenom-

inal inputwhich bestmatches the voltageon site. Voltagemay fluctuate ±10% from thenominal valuewithout a loss of scanner

performance. Thenominal input (rangeof inputs) can be found on the system label. The input power mustmeet IEEE 519-1992 for

power quality and total harmonic distortion (THD <5%).

Scanner output power

Lunar PRODIGY systems no. DF+11999 and lower, DPX-Pro/NT/MD+ systems number 70000-71999

The scanner has 3 different nominal outputs: 100, 120, 240 VAC. Thenominal voltageoutput of the scanner is shown on the sys-

tem label. The computer and all peripherals which use the scanner output power must be rated for this voltage. Themaximum

power output is 400 VA.

- 37 of 57-



X-Ray Generator Specifications

Lunar iDXA X-Ray Generator

Lunar iDXA X-Ray generator technical information:

Classification Class 1 Equipment EN 60601-2-7 5.1

Degreeof protection against electrical

shock

TypeB Equipment EN 60601-2-7

Protection against ingress of liquids Ordinarymedical electrical

equipment

EN 60601-2-7 5.3

Connection to supplymains Medical gradepower cord

and isolation transformer

EN 60601-2-7 6.1g)

Modeof operation Continuous EN 60601-2-7 6.1m)

Rated mains voltage 85-144 VAC EN 60601-2-7 6.1j)1

Number of phases in mains 1 EN 60601-2-7 6.1j)2

Mains frequency 45 - 66 Hz EN 60601-2-7 6.1j)3

Required over-current releases 15 Amp dedicated mains serv-

ice (for iDXA system)

EN 60601-2-7 6.1j)5

Allowable tubehead assemblies PN 40782 - GEMedical Sys-

tems Lunar iDXA X-Ray Tube

Head Assembly

EN 60601-2-28 6.8.3

aa) 2)

Manufacturer GEBEL Pvt. Ltd. EN 60601-1 6.1 e)

Model 2374276 EN 60601-1 6.1 f)

Original languageof accompanying

documents

English EN 60601-2-28 6.8.1

Maximum continuous kV,mA at nom-

inal rated kV

100kV, 1.5mA EN 60601-2-7 6.8.2 1)

Maximum intermittent kV,mA at nom-

inal rated kV

100kV, 3.0mA EN 60601-2-7 6.8.2 1)

Maximum continuous kV,mA atmax-

imummA

50kV, 3.0mA EN 60601-2-7 6.8.2 2)

Maximum intermittent kV,mA atmax-

imummA

100kV, 3.0mA EN 60601-2-7 6.8.2 2)

Continuous kV,mA for maximum elec-

tric output power

100kV, 1.5mA EN 60601-2-7 6.8.2 3)

Intermittent kV,mA for maximum elec-

tric output power

100kV, 3.0mA EN 60601-2-7 6.8.2 3)

Nominal electric power 0.3kW, 100kV, 3mA EN 60601-2-7 6.8.2 4)

Lowest current timeproduct 0.38mAs. Parameters:

100kV, 0.19mA,
2 seconds

EN 60601-2-7 6.8.2 5)

Nominal shortest irradiation times 2 seconds EN 60601-2-7 6.8.2 6)

X-Ray TubeAssembly ReferenceAxis Linenormal to X-Ray Tube

Head Assembly x-ray port,

centered on x-ray port as

shown in referenceaxis fig-

ure.

EN 60601-2-28 6.8.3

aa) 2)

X-Ray TubeHead Assembly Lon-

gitudinal Axis

Line intersecting and normal

to both theReferenceAxis

and X-Ray Tube Longitudinal

Axis, as shown in reference

axis figure.

EN 60601-2-28 6.8.3

aa) 4)
IEC 60336 4.2

Reference loading conditions 100kV, 1.5mA EN 60601-1-3

29.204.2

- 38 of 57-



Maximum heat content 1853kJ EN 60601-2-28 6.8.2

bb) 1)

Maximum continuous heat dissipation 150W EN 60601-2-28 6.8.2

bb) 4)

Leakage radiation load conditions 100kV, 3.0mA EN 60601-2-28 6.8.3

bb) 7)

Focal spot to ImageReceptor distance 715mm fixed EN 60601-1-3

29.203.2

Attenuation equivalenceof patient sup-

port table.

<1.2mm Al EN 60601-1-3

29.206.2

Inherent filtration, minimum X-Ray Tubehead Assembly:

0.9mm Al (aluminum) equiv-

alent

EN 60601-1-3

29.201.3

Fixed added filtration, minimummeas-

ured @100kV

Sm (samarium) k-edge filter:

4.0mm Al

EN 60601-1-3

29.201.3

Total filtration, minimum 4.3mmAl (aluminum) EN 60601-1-3

29.201.3

Maximum overall Dimensions (mm) 265L x 380Wx 325Hmm EN 60601-2-28 6.8.3

bb) 5)

Mass < 32 kg + 0.3 kg EN 60601-2-28 6.8.3

bb) 6)

Lunar PRODIGY Advance, PRODIGY Primo, PRODIGY, PRODIGY Pro X-Ray Gen-
erator

PRODIGY Advance, PRODIGY Primo, PRODIGY Pro, PRODIGY DF+12000 and higher

Lunar PRODIGYAdvance, PRODIGYPrimo, PRODIGY, Prodigy Pro X-ray generator technical information:

Classification Class I Equipment IEC 601-2-7 5.1

Degreeof protection against elec-

trical shock

TypeB equipment IEC 601-2-7 5.2

Protection against ingress of liquids Ordinarymedical electrical equip-

ment

IEC 601-2-7 5.3

Connection to supplymains Power supply cord IEC 601-2-7 6.1g)

Modeof operation Continuous IEC 601-2-7 6.1m)

Maximum X-ray tube voltage 76 kV IEC 601-2-7 6.1m)

Maximum X-ray tubecurrent 3 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.1m)

Rated mains voltage 100-240 VAC IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)1

Number of phases in mains 1 IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)2

Mains frequency 50/60 Hertz IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)3

Required over-current releases 15 Amp dedicated service IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)5

Heat dissipative components X-ray tubedissipates 243Wmax.

into surrounding air through

forced air convection. Flow rate:

36 m3/h (approx.) Temp. rise of air

stream 25° C (approx.)

IEC 601-2-7 6.1t)

Allowable high voltage supplies Spellman SBD40PN280X2890 or

Bertan 2907.

IEC 601-2-7 6.8.1 and

50.2.101-102

Allowable tubehead assemblies GEMEDICAL SYSTEMSmodel 8743

or equivalent

IEC 601-2-7 6.8.1 and

50.2.101-102

Original languageof accom-

panying documents

English IEC 601-2-7, IEC 601-

2-28, IEC 601-2-32,

6.8.1

Maximum continuous kV,mA at 76 kV, 3 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 1)

- 39 of 57-



nominal rated kV

Maximum intermittent kV,mA at

nominal rated kV

76 kV, 3 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 1)

Maximum continuous kV,mA at

maximummA

76 kV, 3 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 2)

Maximum intermittent kV,mA at

maximummA

76 kV, 3 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 2)

Continuous kV,mA for maximum

electric output power

76 kV, 3 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 3)

Intermittent kV,mA for maximum

electric output power

76 kV, 3 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 3)

Nominal electric power 0.243 kW IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 4)

Lowest current timeproduct 0.20 mAs. Parameters: 76 kV, 0.10

mA, 2 seconds.

IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 5)

Nominal shortest irradiation times 2 seconds. IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 6)

Method of x-ray tube voltagemeas-

urement

Voltagedivider in high voltage

power supply.

IEC 601-2-7 50.106.1

Method of x-ray tube currentmeas-

urement

Shunt resistor in high voltage

supply return line.

IEC 601-2-7 50.106.2

X-ray tubeassembly referenceaxis Linenormal to the tubeport, cen-

tered on tubeport as shown in ref-

erenceaxis figure.

IEC 336

Reference loading conditions 8.21 x 105 Joules, 3 mA, 76 kV for

1 hour.

IEC 601-1-3 29.204.2

Focal spot to ImageReceptor dis-

tance

67 cm IEC 601-1-3 29.203.2

Attenuation equivalenceof patient

support table.

0.7 mm Al IEC 601-1-3 29.206.2

DF+11999 and lower

Lunar PRODIGYX-ray generator technical information:

Classification Class I Equipment IEC 601-2-7 5.1

Degreeof protection against elec-

trical shock

TypeB equipment IEC 601-2-7 5.2

Protection against ingress of liquids Ordinarymedical electrical equip-

ment

IEC 601-2-7 5.3

Connection to supplymains Power supply cord  IEC 601-2-7 6.1g)

Modeof operation Continuous IEC 601-2-7 6.1m)

Maximum X-ray tube voltage 76 kV IEC 601-2-7 6.1m)

Maximum X-ray tubecurrent 5 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.1m)

Rated mains voltage 100, 110, 115, 120, 125, 127, 200,

220, 230, 240, 250, and 254 volts

IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)1

Number of phases in mains 1   IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)2

Mains frequency 50/60 Hertz IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)3

Required over-current releases 20 Amp dedicated service  IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)5

Heat dissipative components X-ray tubedissipates 305Wmax.

into surrounding air through

forced air convection. Flow rate:

36 m3/h (approx.) Temp. rise of air

stream 25° C (approx.)

IEC 601-2-7 6.1t)

Allowable high voltage supplies Spellman X2112/X2113/ rev. K

and higher. Bertan 2411P and

2411N rev. A and higher. GEMED-

ICAL SYSTEMSp/n 0311 and 0312.

IEC 601-2-7 6.8.1 and

50.2.101-102

- 40 of 57-



Allowable tubehead assemblies GEMEDICAL SYSTEMSmodel 6838

or equivalent

 IEC 601-2-7 6.8.1 and

50.2.101-102

Original languageof accom-

panying documents

English IEC 601-2-7, IEC 601-

2-28, IEC 601-2-32,

6.8.1

Maximum continuous kV,mA at

nominal rated kV

76 kV, 4 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 1)

Maximum intermittent kV,mA at

maximum kV

 76 kV, 5 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 1)

Maximum continuous kV,mA at

maximummA

61 kV, 5 mA  IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 2)

Maximum intermittent kV,mA at

maximummA

 76 kV, 5 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 2)

Continuous kV,mA for maximum

electric output power

76 kV, 4 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 3)

Intermittent kV,mA for maximum

electric output power

76 kV, 5 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 3)

Nominal electric power 0.4 kW IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 4)

Reference current timeproduct 7.89 mAs. Parameters: 76 kV, 2.63

mA, 3 seconds.

 IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 5)

Nominal shortest irradiation times 3 seconds.  IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 8)

Repetition rate for loading during

tests

No specific wait period was

imposed. Timebetween tests was

approximately 20 seconds.

 IEC 601-2-7 50.104.4

Method of x-ray tube voltagemeas-

urement

Voltagedivider in high voltage

power supply.

IEC 601-2-7 50.106.1

Method of x-ray tube currentmeas-

urement

 Shunt resistor in high voltage

supply return line.

IEC 601-2-7 50.106.2

X-ray tubeassembly referenceaxis Linenormal to the tubeport, cen-

tered on tubeport as shown in ref-

erenceaxis figure.

IEC 336

Reference loading conditions 1.09 x 106 Joules, 4 mA, 76 kV for

1 hour.

 IEC 601-1-3

Leakage radiation was measured

at the following loading factors.

3mA, 76 kV IEC 601-1-3

Focal spot to ImageReceptor dis-

tance

67 cm  IEC 601-1-3

Attenuation equivalenceof patient

support table.

0.7 mm Al IEC 601-1-3

Lunar DPX-Pro/NT/MD+/Duo/Bravo X-Ray Generator

NT+/MD+72000 and higher, NT+/MD+90000 and higher, Duo and Bravo

Lunar DPX-Pro//Pro/MD+/Duo/Bravo X-ray generator technical information:

Classification Class I Equipment IEC 601-2-7 5.1

Degreeof protection against elec-

trical shock

TypeB equipment IEC 601-2-7 5.2

Protection against ingress of liquids Ordinarymedical electrical equip-

ment

IEC 601-2-7 5.3

Connection to supplymains Power supply cord IEC 601-2-7 6.1g)

Modeof operation Continuous IEC 601-2-7 6.1m)

Maximum X-ray tube voltage 76 kV IEC 601-2-7 6.1m)

- 41 of 57-



Maximum X-ray tubecurrent 3 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.1m)

Rated mains voltage 100-240 VAC IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)1

Number of phases in mains 1 IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)2

Mains frequency  50/60 Hertz IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)3

Required over-current releases 15 Amp dedicated service IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)5

Heat dissipative components X-ray tubedissipates 243Wmax.

into surrounding air through

forced air convection. Flow rate:

36 m3/h (approx.) Temp. rise of air

stream 25° C (approx.)

IEC 601-2-7 6.1t)

Allowable high voltage supplies Spellman SBD40PN280X2890 or

Bertan 2907.

IEC 601-2-7 6.8.1 and

50.2.101-102

Allowable tubehead assemblies LUNARmodel 8548 or equivalent IEC 601-2-7 6.8.1 and

50.2.101-102

Original languageof accom-

panying documents

English IEC 601-2-7, IEC 601-

2-28, IEC 601-2-32,

6.8.1

Maximum continuous kV,mA at

nominal rated kV

 76 kV, 3 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 1)

Maximum intermittent kV,mA at

nominal rated kV

76 kV, 3 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 1)

Maximum continuous kV,mA at

maximummA

76 kV, 3 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 2)

Maximum intermittent kV,mA at

maximummA

76 kV, 3 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 2)

Continuous kV,mA for maximum

electric output power

76 kV, 3 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 3)

Intermittent kV,mA for maximum

electric output power

76 kV, 3 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 3)

Nominal electric power 0.243 kW IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 4)

Lowest current timeproduct 0.20

mAs.

Parameters: 76 kV, 0.10 mA, 2 sec-

onds.

IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 5)

Nominal shortest irradiation times 2 seconds. IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 6)

Method of x-ray tube voltagemeas-

urement

Voltagedivider in high voltage

power supply.

IEC 601-2-7 50.106.1

Method of x-ray tube currentmeas-

urement

Shunt resistor in high voltage

supply return line.

IEC 601-2-7 50.106.2

X-ray tubeassembly referenceaxis Linenormal to the tubeport, cen-

tered on tubeport as shown in ref-

erenceaxis figure.

IEC 336

Reference loading conditions 8.21 x 105 Joules, 3 mA, 76 kV for

1 hour.

IEC 601-1-3 29.204.2

Focal spot to ImageReceptor dis-

tance

57 cm IEC 601-1-3 29.203.2

Attenuation equivalenceof patient

support table.

0.7 mm Al IEC 601-1-3 29.206.2

NT+/MD+70000 - 71999

Lunar DPX-NT X-ray generator technical information:

Classification Class I Equipment IEC 601-2-7 5.1

Degreeof protection against elec-

trical shock

TypeB equipment IEC 601-2-7 5.2

Protection against ingress of liquids Ordinarymedical electrical equip- IEC 601-2-7 5.3

- 42 of 57-



ment

Connection to supplymains Power supply cord  IEC 601-2-7 6.1g)

Modeof operation Continuous  IEC 601-2-7 6.1m)

Maximum X-ray tube voltage 76 kV IEC 601-2-7 6.1m)

Maximum X-ray tubecurrent 5 mA  IEC 601-2-7 6.1m)

Rated mains voltage 100, 115, 230, and 240 volts  IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)1

Number of phases in mains 1 IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)2

Mains frequency 50/60 Hertz  IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)3

Required over-current releases 15 Amp dedicated service IEC 601-2-7 6.1j)5

Heat dissipative components  X-ray tubedissipates 305Wmax.

into surrounding air through

forced air convection. Flow rate:

36 m3/h (approx.) Temp. rise of air

stream 25° C (approx.)

 IEC 601-2-7 6.1t)

Allowable high voltage supplies Bertan 2411P and 2411N rev. A

and higher.

 IEC 601-2-7 6.8.1 and

50.2.101-102

Allowable tubehead assemblies LUNARmodel 8297 or equivalent IEC 601-2-7 6.8.1 and

50.2.101-102

Original languageof accom-

panying documents

English IEC 601-2-7, IEC 601-

2-28, IEC 601-2-32,

6.8.1

Maximum continuous kV,mA at

nominal rated kV

76 kV, 4 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 1)

Maximum intermittent kV,mA at

maximum kV

 76 kV, 5 mA  IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 1)

Maximum continuous kV,mA at

maximummA

61 kV, 5 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 2)

Maximum intermittent kV,mA at

maximummA

76 kV, 5 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 2)

Continuous kV,mA for maximum

electric output power

76 kV, 4 mA IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 3)

Intermittent kV,mA for maximum

electric output power

76 kV, 5 mA  IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 3)

Nominal electric power 0.4 kW IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 4)

Reference current timeproduct 7.89

mAs.

Parameters: 76 kV, 2.63 mA, 3 sec-

onds.

IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 5)

Nominal shortest irradiation times 3 seconds. IEC 601-2-7 6.8.2 8)

Repetition rate for loading during

tests No specific wait period was

imposed.

Timebetween tests was approx-

imately 20 seconds.

 IEC 601-2-7 50.104.4

Method of x-ray tube voltagemeas-

urement

Voltagedivider in high voltage

power supply.

IEC 601-2-7 50.106.1

Method of x-ray tube currentmeas-

urement

Shunt resistor in high voltage

supply return line.

IEC 601-2-7 50.106.2

X-ray tubeassembly referenceaxis Linenormal to the tubeport, cen-

tered on tubeport as shown in ref-

erenceaxis figure.

IEC 336

Reference loading conditions 1.09 x 106 Joules, 4 mA, 76 kV for

1 hour.

 IEC 601-1-3

Leakage radiation was measured

at the following loading factors.

1.5mA, 76 kV IEC 601-1-3

Focal spot to ImageReceptor dis-

tance

57 cm IEC 601-1-3

Attenuation equivalenceof patient

support table.

0.7 mm Al  IEC 601-1-3

- 43 of 57-



GE MEDICAL SYSTEMS X-Ray Tube Head Assembly

Reference Axis and Target Angles for Tube Head Assembly - iDXA

iDXA Insert Specifications

Manufacturer Lohmann X-ray

GmbH

EN 60601-2-28 6.8.3 aa)

Model 110/3 EFK EN 60601-2-28 6.8.3 aa)

Nominal x-ray tube voltage 110 kV EN 60601-2-28 6.8.3 aa)

6)

Nominal anode input power 330 W EN 60601-2-28 6.8.2 aa)

1)

Maximum anodeheat content 50 kJ EN 60601-2-28 6.8.2 aa)

2)

Anode targetmaterial (W) Tungsten EN 60601-2-28 6.8.3 aa)

1)

Target angle 10° EN 60601-2-28 6.8.3 aa)

3)

Nominal focal spot values 0.4 IEC 60336 EN 60601-2-28 6.8.3 aa)

4)

Actual focal spot dimensional limits.

Length parallel to Longitudinal Axis

of X-Ray TubeHead Assembly

Width 0.25 mm to

0.42 mm
Length 0.60 mm to

0.85 mm

Inherent filtration 0.55 mm of Aluminum

equivalent

EN 60601-2-28 6.8.3 aa)

5)

- 44 of 57-



Reference Axis and Target Angles for Tube Head Assembly - Prodigy Series, DPX-
Pro/NT/MD+/Bravo/Duo

GE Medical Systems 8022 X-ray tube technical information

Nominal anode input power 361 Watts IEC 613/1989

Maximum anodeheat content 18300 Joules IEC 613/1989

Anodeheating and cooling curves Refer to Prodigy Series,

DPX-

Pro/NT/MD+/Bravo/Duo

Anodeheating/cooling

curves

IEC 613/1989

Anode targetmaterial Tungsten IEC 601-2-28

Referenceaxis Refer to referenceaxis fig-

ure

IEC 601-2-28

Target angle 78° (reference to normal) IEC 601-2-28

Nominal focal spot values 0.5 IEC 336/1982

Maximum useful voltage 95 kVp Not Applicable

Maximum filament current 2.2 Amperes Not Appli-

cable

- 45 of 57-



GE Medical Systems 8743 X-ray tube technical information (DF+12000 and higher)

Beam filtration is permanently fixed with a minimum 2.9 mm Aluminum-equivalent.

Inherent filtration >2.9 mm Al/70 kV IEC 522/1976

Filament characteristics Refer to Filament emission characteristics -

Prodigy Series, DPX-

Pro/NT/MD+/Bravo/Duo figure

IEC 613/1989

Nominal x-ray tube voltage 76 kV - Anode to Cathode
38 kV - Anode to Earth
38 kV - Cathode to Earth

IEC 613/1989

Single load rating 228 W (3 mA, 76 kV) for up to 15 min. IEC 613/1989

Serial load rating 228 W (3 mA, 76 kV) for up to 15 min. IEC 613/1989

Maximum x-ray tubeassembly

heat content

260 kJoules IEC 613/1989

X-ray tubeassembly heating

and cooling curves

Refer to theProdigy Series, DPX-

Pro/NT/MD+/Bravo/Duo X-Ray Tube

Assembly Heating and Cooling Curves

IEC 613/1989

Maximum continuous heat dis-

sipation

243 Watts (3mA x 76kV + 15Wfilament) IEC 613/1989

Maximum symmetrical radiation

field

3.4 mm/19.5 mm ata distance from the

focal spot of 223 mm.

IEC 806/1984

Dimensions 17 cm x 19.4 cm x 11 cm IEC 601-2-28

Weight 8.6 kg IEC 601-2-28

GE Medical Systems 6838 X-ray tube technical information (DF+11999 and lower)

Beam filtration is permanently fixed with a minimum 2.9 mm Aluminum-equivalent.
NOTE:Beam quality has a minimum first half-value layer of 3.2 mm of Al at 76 kV.

Inherent filtration >2.9 mm Al/70 kV IEC 522/1976

Filament characteristics Refer to Filament emission characteristics - Prodigy

Series, DPX-Pro/NT/MD+/Bravo/Duo figure

IEC 613/1989

Nominal x-ray tube voltage 76 kV - Anode to Cathode
38 kV - Anode to Earth
38 kV - Cathode to Earth

IEC 613/1989

Single load rating 361 W (3.00 mA, 76 kV) for up to 4 min., 59 sec. IEC 613/1989

Serial load rating  361 W (3.00 mA, 76 kV) for up to 4 min., 59 sec. IEC 613/1989

Maximum x-ray tubeassembly

heat content

260 kJoules IEC 613/1989

X-ray tubeassembly heating and

cooling curves

Refer to theProdigy Series, DPX-

Pro/NT/MD+/Bravo/Duo X-Ray TubeAssembly Heat-

ing and Cooling Curves

IEC 613/1989

Maximum continuous heat dis-

sipation

361 Watts IEC 613/1989

Maximum symmetrical radiation

field

3.4 mm/19.5 mm ata distance from the focal spot of

223 mm.

IEC 806/1984

Dimensions 17 cm x 19.4 cm x 11 cm IEC 601-2-28

Weight  8.6 kg IEC 601-2-28

- 46 of 57-



GE Medical Systems 8548 X-ray tube technical information (DPX-Pro/NT/MD+ 72000 and higher, DPX

Duo, DPX Bravo)

Beam filtration is permanently fixed with a minimum 3.0 mm Aluminum-equivalent.

Inherent filtration >3.0 mm Al/70 kV IEC 522/1976

Filament characteristics Refer to Filament emission char-

acteristics - Prodigy Series, DPX-

Pro/NT/MD+/Bravo/Duo figure

IEC 613/1989

Nominal x-ray tube voltage 76 kV - Anode to Cathode
38 kV - Anode to Earth
38 kV - Cathode to Earth

IEC 613/1989

Single load rating 228 W (3 mA, 76 kV) for up to 15 min. IEC 613/1989

Serial load rating 228 W (3 mA, 76 kV) for up to 15 min.

with a 5 min. cool down timebetween

measurements.

IEC 613/1989

Maximum x-ray tubeassembly heat

content

260 kJoules IEC 613/1989

X-ray tubeassembly heating and

cooling curves

Refer to theProdigy Series, DPX-

Pro/NT/MD+/Bravo/Duo X-Ray Tube

Assembly Heating and Cooling Curves

IEC 613/1989

Maximum continuous heat dis-

sipation

243 Watts (3mA x 76kV + 15Wfil-

ament)

IEC 613/1989

Maximum symmetrical radiation field Diameter = 6.3 mm IEC 806/1984

Dimensions 17 cm x 19.4 cm x 11 cm IEC 601-2-28

Weight 8.6 kg IEC 601-2-28

GE Medical Systems 8297 X-ray tube technical information (DPX-NT 70000-71999)

Beam filtration is permanently fixed with a minimum 3.0 mm Aluminum-equivalent.

Inherent filtration  >3.0 mm Al/70 kV IEC 522/1976

Filament characteristics Refer to Filament emission char-

acteristics - Prodigy Series, DPX-

Pro/NT/MD+/Bravo/Duo figure

IEC 613/1989

Nominal x-ray tube voltage 76 kV - Anode to Cathode
38 kV - Anode to Earth
38 kV - Cathode to Earth

IEC 613/1989

Single load rating  361 W (4.75 mA, 76 kV) for up to 4

min., 59 sec.

IEC 613/1989

Serial load rating 361 W (4.75 mA, 76 kV) for up to 4

min., 59 sec. with a 10 min. cool down

timebetween measurements.

IEC 613/1989

Maximum x-ray tubeassembly heat

content

260 kJoules IEC 613/1989

X-ray tubeassembly heating and

cooling curves

Refer to Prodigy Series, DPX-

Pro/NT/MD+/Bravo/Duo X-Ray Tube

Assembly Heating and Cooling Curves

IEC 613/1989

Maximum continuous heat dis-

sipation

 361 Watts IEC 613/1989

Maximum symmetrical radiation field  Diameter = 6.3 mm IEC 806/1984

Dimensions 17 cm x 19.4 cm x 11 cm IEC 601-2-28

Weight 8.6 kg IEC 601-2-28

- 47 of 57-



Anode heating/cooling curves

iDXA

Prodigy Series, DPX-Pro/NT/MD+/Bravo/Duo

Filament emission characteristics - Prodigy Series, DPX-Pro/NT/MD+/Bravo/Duo

- 48 of 57-



Filament emission characteristics - iDXA

- 49 of 57-



X-ray tube assembly heating/cooling curves

iDXA12

 1. Total energy inputwith cooling - actual heat content is lower
  2. Energy content values shown are taken from heating curveand represent actual stored energy contentwhich is lower.

- 50 of 57-



Prodigy Series, DPX-Pro/NT/MD+/Bravo/Duo

Compatible Components

For customers located internationally, make sure the computer is certified to local requirements. v. 13 is compatiblewith existing

Windows XP OS, however, for new DXA units, the computer mustmeet theminimum requirements that follow:

Prodigy Series, DPX-NT/Pro/MD+/Duo/Bravo Bone Densitometer configuration - Win-

dows XP

● Greater than 1 GHz processor
● 1 GB RAM
● Greater than 80 GBHard Disk
● CD-RW/DVD-R
● 17" SVGAmonitor with at least 1024x768x32-bit color
● Audio capablewith speakers or monitor (with speakers)
● Service Pack 3
● Internet Explorer version 7.0
● Full height PCI slot for fast Serial I/O board (GEMedical Systems part number 7151) - Prodigys only with system numbers

less than 300101
● HP 2280, 2300, 5650, KD5400, 8000 or equivalent printer
● Media for archiveand backup

Prodigy Series, DPX-NT/Pro/MD+/Duo/Bravo Bone Densitometer configuration - Win-

dows Vista

● Greater than 1 GHz processor
● 2 GB RAM
● Greater than 80 GBHard Drive (40 GB drive for OSpartition and 15 GB free to install)
● CD-RW/DVD-R
● 17" SVGAmonitor with at least 1024x768x32-bit color
● Audio capablewith speakers or monitor (with speakers)
● Service Pack 1
● Internet Explorer version 7.0
● Full height PCI slot for fast Serial I/O board (GEMedical Systems part number 7151) - Prodigys only with system numbers

less than 300101

- 51 of 57-



● HP 5650, KD5400, 8000 or equivalent printer
● Media for archiveand backup

iDXA Bone Densitometer configuration - Windows XP 

● Greater than 2.8 GHz processor
● 2 GB RAM
● Greater than 80 GBHard Disk
● CD-RW/DVD-R
● 17" SVGAmonitor with at least 1024x768x32-bit color
● Audio capablewith speakers or monitor (with speakers)
● Service Pack 3
● Internet Explorer version 7.0
● 2 100 Mbit ethernet connectivity
● HP 2280, 2300, 5650, KD5400, 8000 or equivalent printer
● Media for archiveand backup

iDXA Bone Densitometer configuration - Windows Vista

● Greater than 2.8 GHz processor
● 2 GB RAM
● Greater than 80 GBHard Drive (40 GB drive for OSpartition and 15 GB free to install)
● CD-RW/DVD-R
● 17" SVGAmonitor with at least 1024x768x32-bit color
● Audio capablewith speakers or monitor (with speakers)
● Service Pack 1
● Internet Explorer version 7.0
● 2 100 Mbit ethernet connectivity
● HP 5650, KD5400, 8000 or equivalent printer
● Media for archiveand backup

FDA Certified Components

The following give components certified to the FDA for usewith Lunar iDXA scanners. The tables areupdated periodically. Contact

GEMedical Systems Lunar for a current listing of compatible components.

Lunar iDXA

Component Description GE Medical Systems

Lunar Model #

TubeHead Assembly GEMedical Systems Lunar iDXA X-Ray TubeHead

Assembly

LU40782

X-ray controller GEMedical Systems Lunar iDXA X-ray Controller LU41718

Collimator GEMedical Systems Lunar iDXA Collimator Assembly LU42129

The following give components certified to the FDA for usewith Lunar PRODIGY, PRODIGYAdvanceand PRODIGYPrimo scanners.

The tables areupdated periodically. ContactGEMedical Systems Lunar for a current listing of compatible components.

Lunar PRODIGY Advance PA+/- 301000 and higher, PRODIGY DF+/- 301000 and higher, PRODIGY

Primo

Component Description GE Medical Systems

Lunar Model #

X-ray Controller GEMedical Systems Lunar single board controller 41170

High VoltagePower

Supplies

Bertan1 Model: 2907
Spellman2 Model: SBD40PN280X2890

7681
7681

TubeHead Assembly GEMedical Systems Lunar X-Ray TubeHead Assembly 8743

Collimator GEMedical Systems Lunar PRODIGYCollimator

Assembly

8915

1Bertan High VoltageCorp., 121 New South Road, Hicksville, NY
2Spellman High VoltageElectronics Corp., 475 Wireless Boulevard, Hauppauge, NY

- 52 of 57-



Lunar PRODIGY Advance PA+/- 40000-141999, PRODIGY Pro, PRODIGY DF+/- 12000-130999

Component Description GE Medical Systems

Lunar Model #

X-ray Controller GEMedical Systems Lunar single board controller 7635

High VoltagePower

Supplies

Bertan1 Model: 2907
Spellman2 Model: SBD40PN280X2890

7681
7681

TubeHead Assembly GEMedical Systems Lunar X-Ray TubeHead Assembly 8743

Collimator GEMedical Systems Lunar PRODIGYCollimator

Assembly

8915

1Bertan High VoltageCorp., 121 New South Road, Hicksville, NY
2Spellman High VoltageElectronics Corp., 475 Wireless Boulevard, Hauppauge, NY

Lunar PRODIGY DF+/- 11999 and lower

Component Description GE Med-

ical Sys-

tems

Lunar

Model #

X-ray Controller GEMedical Systems Lunar PRODIGY

single board controller

5447

High VoltagePower Supplies Spellman1 Models:
PTV40N200X2113
PTV40P200X2112

0311
0312

Bertan2 Models:
2411 N
2411 P

0311
0312

TubeHead Assembly GEMedical Systems Lunar X-Ray Tube

Head Assembly

6838

Collimator GEMedical Systems Lunar PRODIGY

Collimator Assembly

6893

1Spellman High VoltageElectronics Corporation Hauppauge, NY
2Bertan High VoltageCorp., 121 New South Road, Hicksville, NY

The following give components certified to the FDA for usewith Lunar DPX-NT/PRO/MD+ scanners. The tables areupdated peri-

odically. ContactGEMedical Systems Lunar for a current listing of compatible components.

Lunar DPX-NT/PRO/MD+/- 72000 and higher/90000 and higher

Component Description GE Med-

ical Sys-

tems

Lunar

Model #

X-ray Controller GEMedical Systems Lunar single board controller 7634

High VoltagePower

Supplies

Bertan1 Model: 2907
Spellman2 Model: SBD40PN280X2890

7681
7681

TubeHead Assembly GEMedical Systems Lunar X-Ray TubeHead

Assembly

8548

Collimator GEMedical Systems Lunar DEXA Collimator

Assembly

7767

1Bertan High VoltageCorp., 121 New South Road, Hicksville, NY
2Spellman High VoltageElectronics Corp., 475 Wireless Boulevard, Hauppauge, NY

- 53 of 57-



Lunar DPX-NT 70000-71999

Component Description GE Medical Sys-

tems Lunar

Model #

X-ray Controller GEMedical Systems Lunar DPX-NT

single board controller

7844

High VoltagePower Supplies Bertan1 Models:
2411 N
2411 P

0311 or 8531
0312 or 8532

TubeHead Assembly GEMedical Systems Lunar X-Ray

TubeHead Assembly

8297

Collimator GEMedical Systems Lunar DEXA Col-

limator Assembly

2898

1Bertan Associates, 121 New South Road, Hicksville, NY

Lunar DPX Duo, DPX Bravo

Component Description GE Med-

ical Sys-

tems

Lunar

Model #

X-ray Controller GEMedical Systems Lunar single board controller 41500

High VoltagePower

Supplies

Spellman1 Model: SBD40PN280X2890 7681

TubeHead Assembly GEMedical Systems Lunar X-Ray TubeHead

Assembly

8548

Collimator GEMedical Systems Lunar DEXA Collimator

Assembly

7767

1Spellman High VoltageElectronics Corp., 475 Wireless Boulevard, Hauppauge, NY

- 54 of 57-



Index

A

Ambient Space 36
AP SpineMeasurements 35
Archive ImageFiles 30

C

Cautions 6
Clean Scatter Table Environment 30
CompatibleComponents 51
Component Specifications 34

D

Dispose 32
Materials 32

E

Electrical Safety 20
Electromagnetic 20
Emergency Stop Button 6, 8, 15, 19, 31
Environmental Specifications 36
External Symbols 14

F

Facilities 8, 20
FailsafeCircuit 19
FDA Certified Components 52
Functional Specifications 35

H

HeatOutput 36
Humidity 36

I

Image list 31
Interior Subcomponents 36
Internal Symbols 15
Isodose 23

L

Label 30
Laser 7-8, 15, 19, 31
Lateral SpineMeasurements 35
LicenseAgreement 4
Limited SoftwareWarranty 4

- 55 of 57-



M

MeasurePatients 7
Mechanical Safety 9

O

Operator Safety 8
Osteophytes 6

P

Patents 7
Patient Safety 9, 19
Position 5-7, 15, 31
Power Off 15
Power On 15

Power Consumption 36
Power Specifications 37
Precautions 6
Standard Operating Procedures 6

PreventiveMaintenance 31
Push 8, 19, 31
Emergency 19
Emergency Stop button 19

Q

QA 6, 31

R

Radiation Safety Officer 8

S

Safety Information 6, 14
Scanner TableAssembly 7
Scatter Radiation 23
ShutDown 7-8
Shutter 8-9, 15, 19, 31
Open 8-9, 15

Software LicenseAgreement 4
SpaceRequirements 32
Standard Operating Procedures 6-7
Precautions 6

Static Electricity 36
System Safety 8

T

Technical Specifications 4
Test Emergency Stop Button 31
Total BodyMeasurements 31, 35

- 56 of 57-



X

X-Ray Generator Specifications 38

- 57 of 57-


	Introduction
	Search
	License and Warranty Information
	General Product Information
	Training Information
	Cautions for DEXA Determinations
	Precautions for Standard Operating Procedures
	Patents
	Standard Operating Procedures
	Scanner Table Assembly
	System Safety
	Operator Safety
	Patient Safety
	Mechanical Safety
	External Symbols
	Internal Symbols
	Labels
	Emergency Stop Button and Failsafe Circuit
	Registration
	Facilities
	Electrical Safety
	Scatter Radiation
	System Maintenance
	Archive Image Files
	Test Emergency Stop Button
	Preventive Maintenance
	Dispose of Materials
	Space Requirements
	Component Specifications
	Functional Specifications
	Environmental Specifications
	Power Specifications
	X-Ray Generator Specifications
	GE MEDICAL SYSTEMS X-Ray Tube Head Assembly
	Compatible Components
	FDA Certified Components
	Index

